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FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER
T AKA: ; )

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SEP 18 2013 INTHE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS:
. COUNTYOF PICKENS JAMES R. PARKS
STATE : CLERK, STATEGRANDUURY \p crmenticases:  2013.65:47 09 (Countl)

% awvey, - Diréct Presentment
) Date of Offense;
3 SC.Code§ . _16-17-410
¥ CDRCode# ()49
)
Y
)

Race. w
DORB:
‘Address:
'City. State, 4D (3raenyille, SQ ZQEQZ

o, -
'CDL 85; CMV ves 1 No [T Hazmat Yes L) NoL.T

In disposition of the:said indictment .comes:now the Defendarit who was 0 convicTEDOFor (R PLEADS
TO: Criminal Conspxracy : : : .

SENTENCE SHEET

in violation of § »o_f_theas.c.‘ C_gdg ofLaws, bearing CORCade#  (049. ~ = "
™ NON-VIOLENT VIOLENT SERIOUS [J MOSTSERIOUS [ Mandatory'GPS. O §17-2548
, (CSC wiminor 1% orlewd Acf)
Ths charge I8 's indictad, ‘D Lesser Included Offense;. i Defendant Walves Presentmem to.Grand Jury. (def.'s intiate)
The plesis: 1" ¥ p Negotiated Sentence. mendation by the State. )
arest<C 2 o t % :
K g o ', = Y
gey G \/ Attomey for ) fendant
WHEREFO & 3 onda o mxtted to the tate Depanment ot ‘Corrections. [[]' County Detention Center,
Jor-a:determira 2 daysimanths & of [] underthe Youthful Offender Act not to:excead years:
antifor to pay-a fine of §. - provided- tha upon:the service of days/months/years and or payment
of $ ; plus costs-and assessments as applicable*; the balance is: susp&nded with probation for
months/years andisublect to South: Carolina:Department of F‘mbatton Parale and Pgrdon Sgrvices standardgonditions.of probation, whichiare
incorporated by reference, /]
% ZONCURRENT or [J CONSEGUTIVE to sentence.on: /172 / 2 2oy
Defendant is.{o be.given credit for time served purguant to S.C: Code §2ﬁ-1 3-48 to be calculgied and apphied by, the State

Depariment of Carractions:.
1 TheDeferdant is to:be placad on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglett pursuant to:3.C, Code §17-25:135.
Pursuant to 18 1:8.C. Section 922, s unlawful for a.person convicted of a-violation:of Saction 16:25-20 or 16-26-66 {Criminal
‘Domestic: Vicloice) to ship, transport, possess,.orreceivaia firsarm:or ammunition.
SHECIAL CONDITIONS:

TJ RESTITUTION: 7] Deferred Def. Waives Hedring [T] Orderéd PTUP _

Tot & . plus20%fee: % -days/hours Public Service Employment

Payment Terms! : , Optain GED. [
LJ SetbySCOPPPS [Attend Voc, Réhab. Ofdob Corp., ..
May serve W/E beginning

‘Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling [
*Fifie: 8§ Random Drig/Alcohol Testing [0
'§14-1-208;(Assessments 107.5%) ’ $ Fifie iay beixd. 1 equal consecutive weekiyAmonthly
§14-1-213 (A}(1){Conv. Surgharge) $100 $ ZZE EZZ pmts. of § Beginning
§14:1-211 (A} 2)(DUI Surcharge) $100 $ ) 3 o "Paidto Publlc Detender Fund
"§56-5-2895.(DU) Assessment) $12 $ .
§56-1-286 (DU Breath Tesl) $25. $ T GCiher: At
‘Proviso 47:9:{Public Def/Prob) $500 $ - IR Y AN
'§14-1-212 (Law.Enforoe. Funding) $25 $ _ RS0/ &7 9 FEP N AA
§14-1:213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 3 e v g
:§50-21-114.(BU) Bréath Test Fee) $50 -
§56-5 -2942(J).(Vehicle Assessment), $40/ea $ [T Appginted PD or appointed otfier counsél;
Provisg 80:5(SCCJIA Surcharge) $5 $ . E ZZ §47.12 requires $500 be pajd'to Clark 4

L 3%to County ((f paid ifvihstalimants). 3 ) during: probatior) v, f . )

l‘ W/"f $ . 3 Presiding Judge .Y " [Maddox, .J. Cordell}

Clark of Court/Députy. Cterk [Parks, James R [ . Judge:Code: 2434 Coo o
Court'Reporter: foO@s,.!ﬁmanl_m. ‘Sentence Daté,  Qp e - -
SCCAR17:(03/2011),



!

SEP 182013
STATE OF 50UTH CAROLINA: . - IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
TATE OF SOUTH GARA JAMES R, PARKS
COUNTY.OF PICKENS: .
STATE } INDICTMENT/CASE#:  2013-Gs-47 _-09_(Count6)
VS, i
FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER. ) A Direct Presentment
AKA:  SCOTT.PEEIFEER ) Date of Offanse; 5, 2043
: - ) S.C. Code §: . .
} GCDR Code#! 2415
)
Sty s, Ly 13 &, Sl ZutUl . ) SENTENCE SHEET
N A )
*GDL Yes | I No{.J VYesDNo[:(Hazma’tYesDNoE]
tr dispasition 6f the saidindictrent comas now the Defandant who'was 1 CONVICTED OF or & PLEADS
TO: Securities / leatmns of Umform Securities Act resulting in loss of $20,000:0r more o
lny violation of § 0 08(x)(1) ofthe S.C. Ggde of Laws, bearing COR Code #2615 T
¥ NON-VIOLENT . VIOLENT SERIOWS. [ - MOSTSERIOUS [ Mandatory GPS! D, §17-25-45
) (CSC wiminor 1%or. LewdiAct). )
The charge is: (] Asindicted, [7]  Lesser Included Oifense, [] Defendant Waives Presentmant fo Grand Jury. {det.'s initial);
The plea iy, "Without Negotiations or.Recommendation;, p egotiated Sentenca;. hl} X mendatmn by the Stats.
ATTEST; v _ ‘ ) //ﬂ . PR 4
. 12155 "t s SRl WA X
e neral SC Bar#: " At 4 Attorney fdr Defendant BC Bar#
WHEREFOR th Defendantn pmmitted to the: [ 6t -Department-of Corrections W] County Detantion Center.
for'a detérmi ol S days/monihs @ under the Youthfiul Qffender Act rot to exceed: years
.andforto.pay a f ne.of § i provided that upon the ica-of dayalmonth or payment
of§ . plus costs and assessments as:applicable’; the balance is suspended with probation:for

hnd 3ubject fo South Caro!ma Departmient of Probation; Paiole and Pa o/nSerwoes stahda ;,mndmons of probatlon which are:

itk by reference:
EONCURRENT or CONSECUTIVE o sentence ari: /12
A’ Tre Defendant is-to.be:given credit for time served pursuant to S:C. Code §24-1330 to be:calcfilatediand apphed by the State
Department of Corractions. -
3 The Dafendantis to:ba’ placed on Central Reg:stry of Child Abiuse and Neglect pursuant to SC. Code §17-25-135.

Purduantto 18:U.8.C. 86 i 922, itis unlawhil for 2 person convicted of a.violation of Séction 16-25:20 ar 16-2545 (Criminal
‘Domestic Violende).to ghip, transport, po: , Or réceive a firedarm or ampunition.
o ’ SPECIAL CONDITIONS::

[T RESTITUTION: [T Deferred [ Def WalvesHearing [ Ordered  PTUP |

Total: .§ plus20% fee: . $. — days/hours Public:Service Employment

‘Payment Terms: o L . ObtainGED [
{7} .8et by SCOPPPS: Atferd Vo6, Rehabi OF Job Corp:.
May:sefve WIE beginning: R .

Redipient: . e Substance Abuse Counseling [ o
*Fine: $ . Random Drug/Alcohol Testing [
§14-1:208 (Assessments 107 5%) - e Fine may be pd. i equal cansecutivé weekly/monthly
§14-1-211 (A){1}{Conv. ‘Surcharge) $100 $ 70 QQ pmits, of § Beginning )
§14-1:21 1 (A)(2) DUl Surcharge) 3100 $ o $ . Pa«d to Pablic Datender Fund
§56-6-2995 (DU Assessment) $12: S T g
'§56+1-286 (DU Breath Test) 225_ g .
‘Proviso:47:9 {Public Def/Prob) 500 . o
§14:1-212 {Law Enforce. Funding) 325 3. gﬁ . @ -
§14-1-243 {Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§50-21:174 (BU! Breath. Test Fee) $50: $. . ’
§56-5-2042() {Vahicle Assessment); $40f’ea ) o 1 Appointed PDor appointed other counsal,
Proviso '80:5 (SCCJA Surcharge) $ 3 ,M . §47.12 requires $500 be paid tg Clerk .
3%-to County (if paid in instaliments) 340 during.probation. / , . ,‘;
TOTAL. 6: $ [ 33AC ; TR :

) ) R Prasiding Judge p . ._.IMaddox, J. Cordeli]
Clerk.of CourtDeputy. Clerk: IParKs,JamesRl Judge'Code: 2431
Court Reporter: [Cross. Vivian] Sentence Date ’Sgp_temb_e[ 18,2013 .

SCCARY7 (03/2011) ﬁu-hzb: <~ 'rm Q/Jl 7/( ‘
A‘CDC
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SEP 18 2013

STATE QF SOUTH CAROLINA. ‘ AF% IN'THE GOURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

. JAMES R P KS
§TATE T _) INDICTMENT/CASE#:  2013.68: 47 - 09 (Countd)
FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER ) Awa _Direct Presentment :
AKA: SCOTT PEEIFFER. ) Date'of Ofénse:  March 17. 2003 - March 21, 2006
Race: 2 _ ) 8C. Code§  35-01-0501 & 35-01-0508(a)(1)
bos: 3 GDR Code#®. 2615
Addréss! ’ ) : A ' n
City, State, Zip: ) SENTENCE SHEET
DL )

) 8|
'CDLYGSLJNQU'MVYGSDNODHSZmaerSDNDD o v
in disposition of the.sald indictment comes now the Defendant who was 1 CONVICTEDOF or  [8] PLEADS

TO: Securities / Violations of Uniform Securities Act resulting in Toss of $20.000 or more '
in viclation.of § 33.01-0501 8 35:01-0508{a){1). ofthe 5.C Codeof Laws, bearing COR Code'# 2615
NON-VIOLENT  [1 VIOLENT { I SERICUS [ MOsTSERIOUS [0 Mandatoty GPS 0 §17-25.45
. {CSC wiminof 1™ of Lewd Act)
Tha charge s As indicted, [ ‘Lesserinciuded Offense, - DefendantWalves Prasentment to Grand Jury. -{def.'s initials)
i F Recommerndation; i IBNGE Regpmmendat Btate,
. thout Negctl?hons aF Facol ati Negagsafad s_gntenW Hioi b}{ \the_. 5@337 /
12155 » » A Dol oot -
A General SC Bar# Délpndant Atomey for Defendant’ "SCBar#
WHEREF(JRE, g Defendant igcommitted tothe I tate Da) ntof Corrections: 1 County Detention Center, :
for a determ rterm of / daysifmornthg [1 under the Youthful Offender Act not.1o ‘exceed years:
andforto paya fine of$ ; provided thatuplsh the servicaof days/mqnths/y.e,afgﬂﬂ' ar paymeht
of § 2 plus casts and assessmenﬁs as apphcable" the balance is suspended with probation for-

A ad by, refarence

UNCURRENT or CONSECUTIVE to sentanceon - g . o

™ The Dafendantis fo be given credi for ime sarved pursuant o:8.C. Codd§24-13-40 10 be alculated and applied by the State
Depariment of Correctmns

{7 The.Defendant.is to be placed on: Cemm Reg:s’(ry of-Child Abuse and Neglect pursuantio S; C. Cade §17~23-135

Pursuant to 18 U.8.C. Section'022;:it s unlawful for a person ( convicted of 2 vxolaﬂon of Section 16—25-‘20 oF 16-2865 (Criminal

Domestic Viclance) to amp, tmnsport possess, or receive a fircarm or ammunition,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

[ RESTITUTION: [] Deferred [ Déf WaivesHMearing [ Ordered.- PTUP |

subgect ;S/ouh Carolina Depariment of Prcbation Parole:and ardon Mces standard ‘conditions of probation, which arg:

S . daysihicirs Public Service Ermployiment

CTotal & . plus20%feer 8 _
Payrmiant Tems: e e e oo OBtainGED [
{1 SetbySCOPPPS : : i Attend Vac. Rehab. Or Job:Corp.
May servé WIE beginning
Reciplent: e ‘ Substance Abuse Counseling [
“Fing; e $ Random DruglAIoohel Testing [
§14-1-208 {Assessments 107.5%) T $ oL Fine may be pd.'in sgual consecutive weekly/monthiy
§14-1-211 (A)(1){Conv, Suicharge) $100 8 EZE EQ_ pmis, of § Beginning'
§14-1-211 (AN2)DUI Surcharge) $100 §o o il $ Paid to Public Defshdar Furd
§56-5-2985 (DU Assessment) 312 $
§56-1-286 (DUI Bréath Test)  ° $25 $
Praviso 47,9 (Public DeffProb) 3500 $ i
§14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) $28 $. RSO0
'§14-1-213 (Drug Count Surcharge) $150 $ o
§50-21<114 (BU| Breath Test Fag) $50 8 o
§56-5-2042(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea § e {3 Appuinted PD or:appointed other dounsél,
Proviso.90:5 (SCCJA Surcharge) e $5 $ A p____. §47.12 requires 8500 be pal 100 erk
3%t Comty {if paid in instaliments) $ 34 during probation. )
TOTAL ?P $ v _ 7 I A el 2
Presiding Judge ¥ [Maddox: J. Cordell]
Clérk of Court/Deputy Clerk QM“ ’( “‘b/ Judge Cods: , o
CourtReporter. i :Sentence.Date

SCCAR1T (03/2011)



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA. TN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

OCT U8y
COUNTY6F PICKENS OH B AMENDED
STATE T CLERK STATE G MK?E}ICTMENTICASE# 2013.65:47 09 (Cour3)
Vs f '
FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER 3o anwe  Direct Presentment

ARA SCOTT. PFFlFFFR i : ;_Dﬁtsof. tfeﬂse
T - - 'SC.Code§: 2k
CORCode#t 2615

’ SENTENCE SHEET

In dasposmon of the sald indictiTient coimes igw the Defés 6 Wi D CONVICTED OF or  [B]. PLEADS.

TOw  Securities leatmns of Umform acurities Act resultingin [0s8.0£$20,000 or more:

invidtation of § 5:01-0501 & (1), ofthe'S.C. Code.of Laws, beariig CORCode® 2615 R
OST SERIOUS: (1 Mandatory GPS’ ] §irasds

o)
0 NONNIOLENT SERIGUS [
. L . {CSC wiminor 1%or Lewd Agty
) b Lesser Included Offe g [:]- Dafdndant Walves Presentmant to Grand: dury; (clat. s Infliais),
iations:or Recammendation Negatiated: Se ndation b the State
- ' oosten S Y Oz
2155 3 M 452
e C SC Bar# fendant o _Aﬁomey fcr Defendant ) -BC Bar#
WHEREFG Defendsnt'is) mmlﬂed to the B s Dapartmant of Corfections ] CQunly Detention Caniter,
“for:a determinate term of . dayslmon % ;@‘-’ .} under the Youthfui Oﬁendar Act not:to exceed years
andlarts; paya f;na of g’ “provided thaltpon the service of _— days.imonths!yeagae&vr payment
, ; icable?, he balance. "P!'l* “probation for v

gnd: sub,ect to Sou Carolma Depamnent of Probation; Parole and’ ardun Services standard: condiﬁons of probation; which are

] CONGURRENT-or" [¥’ CONSEGUTIVE o sentente-on;

{C]. ‘The'Defendant isto:be gwen ‘creditfordime served plrsuani to-S:C. Code §24-13-40 1o:be’ caicu%ataﬁ and ‘applied by.the State
Department of Corrections.

[7) The Defendant is to'be:placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect: pursuant to 8. Cods §17—25«135

Pursuant to 18 U.8.C. Ssction 922, itis inlawful fora person convictad of o viatation of Secton16-28-20 6r 16-25:85 (Criminal

Domasﬁc Vlokmce) 10 ship, tramsport. POSESSS, OF. recaive'a fleanmior ammumtion

BPECIAL CONDITIONS:

L) RESTITUTION: [0} Deforred. [] Dof Walves'Hearing. [ :Ordered  PTUR

Total: § plud20%'e8: .. 8 daysthours:Public Service Employment
PayrantTermis - L - o OptainGED ]
T) set by SCOPPPS Attend V,cc,_’Rehéb. Orideb Carp.
) May'sere: WIE beginnifg’
« Recipient: e : ‘Substance Abuse. Counseling: [
*Fing; $ Random Drug/alcohicl Testing <[]
§14-1:20€ (Assesshients 107, 5%) . E S Fine riiay ba pd. iriequsl consecinive weakly/mionthly
BIA2 (A1) (Conv: Surcharge) $100 $ 70000 . pmts, of $ Begioning
141211 (ANZHDUL SUrcharge) $100: k- . $ . P PUblic Dafender Elnd
§56-5:2965 (DUI Assessment) $12 o c T
§58-1-286 (DU} Breath Tést) $25 P ‘Other
Proviso47.9 (Public’ Defleh) $500° - ) )
§14-1-212 (Law Enforce, Funding) $25 $ K300
€ $150: 3 :
; $50 & )
§56—5-2942(J) {Vehicle Assessmant) ‘$40/ea $ {11 Appeintet PDiok appointed ether counsel,
Proviso:90:5 (SCCJA Surcharge) $5 $ 17 §47.12 requires $500:be pad fo ark
3% to Comty (it paidiin Instaliments), ' $. . SO dunr_\g probation. _~7F
TOTAL. § /4
, v WS 3 Presiding Judgé. : [Maddox 3, Cordeil]
‘Clerk of Cour/Deputy Clerk v Parks. James R JudgeCode: 29347 . -
Couit Regorter: Cross, Mivian] Sentence Date __'Semember 18 ?01 3.
e Amended~ October 08,2013
SCCA217(03/2011) ' '



§TATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTYSF PICKENS:
owaTe e

1(';-17 410
‘0049 " T

‘BENTENCE SHEET’

'D? pou\né.TEQ'O?fssr'- ® PLEADS

C) §17-25:48.

4OST: ssmous [:] Mar’wamry GPS
3 (CSC wiminor1®or.

(def ] Inmals)

CONSECUTIVE to sentence ol ..
iven:credit-for-time served’ pursuant 10:87 C Code §24-13-40 1o be calculated and. appt

[J RESTITUTION: ﬁ Daférrad. ‘T1 paf; waives Haarlng E] Ordemd PTUP _

ToE S .. plis Z,O%_fea

] Setby SCOPPPS:

MayserverE‘ sginning ) s
‘Recipient: ... o S o . Substande Abuse Counsellng D} ;
AL 28 oo RandomDrigyAlcohol Testing [
'514-1-206 (Assessments 10? S% L Fina mavbepd in‘equal uitive weekiy) hiy
§14:1-211 (AN Canv Surcharge) 3100 $ 100 00 grrits, of s __ Beginoing
§14:1-21% (A)(Z}(DUI Surdwarge) 3100 § - : $ ] Paid to.Public Defendar Fund
'§66:5-2965 (DUT Assassment)’ $12 $ ]
£56.1-286 (DUI Breath Tast) $25 ] Ottier:
Provise:47:9 (Pubhc Def/Prab): $500 3 .
§14:1 -21% (Law Enforce; Funding) $25 C8
§1451:21% (Drug Court: Surcharge) $150 S
§50-21+144 Bl Breath Test Fee) $50 -1
; $40/ea $ Appointed PDior appomtad other eounsel,
Pm i50.80:5 (SGC.JA Surchange) \ $5 $ $ ‘c
A%0 County:{it paidiin instalimants) $
FOTAL. $
$ .1
Clerk of Courl/Deputy:Clark [Parks; Jam
‘Court: R T e o ('Cm Niviz 6
Armended - Qctober 08 2013
BCCARZAT032017)



STATE:OF:SOUTH CAROLINA ul ud uuj IN'THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

GOUNTYOF PICKENS JAMEsR ks  AMENDED
S GLERK, STATE GRAND fWifvienricases.  2013.65.47. .09 (Counts)

STATE s
EREDRICK SCQTT PFEIFFER.

A Direct: Presentment
‘Date; of Offense!

ARA. SCOTT.PEEIEEER

p!
)

9

) S.Ci Code §
J  CDRCode# 261_)

= .
3 SENTENCE SHEET

, =Y
disposifion-of the Said Tndictry the: "fendanf‘who Was: ) ‘CONVICTED.OF i B -PLEADS!

(ecurmes/ Vm!anons of Umform Securme" Act resultingini 16ss 6f:$20,000:0f more:
; -0 5 'S:C-Codaiof Laws; bearing COR Code# e
_ MOST.SERIOUS ] Mandatory GPS: T §17-2545
{GSCWmingr 1™ Aty T
i DsfendantWawe 1 mant 1o Grand usy. . (uei sinmals)
Negoliated:Se;  Re mmendsﬁon bythsStalao e

H';;w;,z.gﬂ; i ,
L2 @5,294

o County ‘Detention CEnmr,

Pumuant to 184U S C. Secﬁon 922. itie unlawiul for avperson conwcted ofa violatson of. Secﬁun 16.2620 or 16-15-65 (Crimlnal
Domastic. Vioience) to. sh'p, tranaport; possess, or receive a; firearm.or ammumtmn_
sSPECIAL CONDITIONS:

[ RESTITUTION: (] Deferred: ‘] ‘Def. Waves Hearlng! [ Ordared  FTUR

Aﬁoﬁey for. Defendent SCBare

Total: § plus’20% fee: 5 _ ‘days/hours:Pubiic: Service'Employment
fient Temms!: ,_ e ~ OblainiGED [}

[J: setby'SCOPRRS: Attgni Voc: Rehab. 'OF Job Corp.

e May serverE begmmng

Recipient ... . . SO Substance Abitise’ Counseliy O

Random DruglAlcohol Tesﬂng
Fing may be pd. i equal tonsacut

pmisiof§ . " Beginning:

D 5
 wabkiy/mothly

:§56-5.2965 (DUTA
-§56~1228€ (DUI B

..... Y ; Paiampuwcoefander_rund =

‘distis probatxon

q G G AR N D RN P,

T . o Presiding.Judge £ “iaddox..J. Cordell]
‘Glerkiof Coun/Deputy Clerk {Par i -JudgeCode: 213(
iCourt:Regorter: meqe Vmanl —_ iSentence Date . B

Amended - October 08, 2013

IS I 0 BN BN S G A EE Ee




.
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA }  INTHE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS m U 8 2513

) J .
COUNTY OF PICKENS - } FORTHE 13TH _ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT mﬁgfg’ PAR%

State of South Carolina, )
} Order of Reatitution
v. )
y o203 -GS-47 - 09(1) -GS- &
FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER ) 2013 -G8- 47 - 0903 -GS- .
Yy 2013 -GS-.47__-.09(6) -GS- -
Defendant. ) -GS- - -GS- -
)

Upon motion of the Attorney General’s Office, it appears SC Code §17-25-822(A) provides “in addition to
any cther sentence which it may impose, the court shall order the defendant make restitution or compensate the
victim...” unless the Court finds a substantial and compelling reason not to order restitution.

Therefore, this Court finds:

() Restitution should not be ordered for the following reasons:

() Restitution sheuld be paid by the Defendant to the State Office of Victim Assistance, provided payment is
made by SOVA on behalf of the listed victim(s) in any subrogated amounts paid.

{ )} . Restitution hearing is waived by Defendant, restitution agreed to aa shown below.

() Restitution should be paid by the Defendant as a condition of his/her sentence to the designated vietims in

the Court-ordered amounts:

1. VICTIM: /0 Jemy Saad, CPA [Receiver) 3.
Address:_1248 S, Pleasantburg, Dr.
Greenyille, SC 29606
Phone:_864-422.9616
Restitution: 3.3 47635

2. VICTIM?&}' J "“5 4

Address: ’
Hotring F19 //4/

- Phone:
Restitution: § 16 q [8 6 30

VICTIM:
. Address:

Phone:_ A
Restitution: §

VICTIM:
Address:

A
Restitution: $ /\\

TOTAL AMOUNT OF RESTITUTION ORDERED: 5_1 69,186 . 30 W

() Restitution is joint and several with the following co-defendant(s):

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this /83 day of é;,{t 20/ 2.

\dsist, torney General

VP et

/Presiding Judge

I HAVE RECEIVED A €0PY:

Defepdang Attorney for Defendant S




STATE GRAND JURY OF SOUTH: CAROLINA.

THE STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA,

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT’S
2N0 MOTION TO RECONSIDER

V.

FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER,

Nt N NN N N N N

DEFENDANT.

7

“Phis‘Order follows a hearing-before this.Court in Ande rson-County;on July 9;

Having heard, the arguments presented by’ Defendant; and the -cbjections ‘made by

the State’ this Court: agrees with Defendant's: arguments regarding a, lack of
Y . 8 , .

-relativity and a denial of fundamental fairness concerning the disparity between.

Defendant’s sentence and that of his icodefendant. Accordingly, -this. Court. orders
that Defendant’s-sentence be reduced;

1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

On dune 13,2012, the State Grand Jury of South Carolina (ﬁhe:‘"‘StateaGi'and,

, Jury Y 1eturned a trite bxllcd mdlctment (the “Indmtment ) chcugmg DEF END i&NT'

and Althur M, 1*101(1 ‘CO-DEE ENDANT”) w1th securities fraud. and (,onapnac;

DEFENDANT was a’ lawyor licensed in South Carolina ,un‘ﬁil- this: ﬁ-’i‘é’t indictment.!

The indictment alleged that DEFENDANT and CODEFENDANT conspired to-

perpetrate a fraud upon South Carolina investors by concealing and misstating
material information ‘in connection with the offer and. sdle of notes by the now

1 'DEFENDANT's! license lo-praclice law was suspended on-June 15; 2012, :S:C:Judicial Deparfment. (Jan 18, 2013, 16:00),
Rtipi /i secounts: ‘ofgfcountOrders/displayOrder. cfm?orderNo—2012 06-15-01:

Statew, Pleitfer;

ORDER GRANTING DEF D MOTION 1O RECONSIDER

Case No. 2013-GS:4T-09 01 pic S TATE GRAND JURY:

CPage 1of§
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A defunct Capital Investment Funding, LLC (“CIF”). Defendant was again indicted

by the South Carolina State Grand Jury; these indictments included commission of
securities fraud and conspiracy with regard to the operations of Cosimo, LLC, which
served as the major relender of investor funds provided to Capital Investment
Funding, LLC. They also alleged forgery by use of a fictitious name to endorse a
check from the South Carolina Department of Transportation for compensation in
condemnation of property, and perjury and false swearing regarding this fictitious
name in two depositions where C‘apital Investment Funding loans were involved,
2013GS4709, 2013GS4710.

Ultimately, DEFENDANT pled guilty before this Court on September 18,
2013 to three (3) of the counts of indictment 2013GS4709, under a plea agreemenf
wherein it was within this Court’s discretion to sentence PFEIFFER from 0-20
years in prison:

¢ Count I (Criminal Conspiracy CDR 0049);

e Count III (Securities Fraud, CDR 2615); and
e Count VI (Securities Fraud CDR 2615).

This Court sentenced Pfeiffer, with a lead active sentence of six (6) years, with four
years of imprisonment followed by two years of home incarceration.

DEFENDANT’s restitution hearing was deferred following his plea and sentencing

"~ on September 18, 2013. DEFENDANT filed a timely (15t) motion for reconsideration

on September 30, 2013. On October 8, 2013, this Court held a hearing on
DEFENDANT’s (1st) Motion for Reconsideration of sentence at the same time as the
restitution hearing — this Court issued amended sentencing sheets the same day at

DEFENDANT's request for a clarification regarding SCDC’s calculation(s) methods.

State v. Pleiffer, 2013GS4709 Poge 20f 5
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S 2ND MOTION TO RECONSIDER
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Simultaneous to the October 8, 2013 amended sentence for DEFENDANT, co-
defendant also appeared before this Court and was sentenced. Unbeknownst to this
Court, co-defendant was to be releas_ed almost immediately after being processed by
SCDC because co-defendant was being afforded both credit and good-time credit for
the several months he spent priof to conviction on GPS monitoring.2 Based on the
disparate sentences between the two codefendants, DEFENDANT filed a 2" motion
fof reconsideration —~ dated October 17, 2013.

The State argues that this Court lacks jurisdiction and cannot re-sentence

Defendant because the 2nd motion to reconsider was filed beyond the ten (10) day

windqw afforded by Rule 29, SCRCrimP.
I1. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

a. Timeliness

The State’s argument regarding timeliness neglects to include the fact that the
codefendant’s sentence was not known to Defendant until October 8, 2013 (in fact it
was not until days later that even this Court learned of the way SCDC was going to
calculate the codefendant’s sex:;tence and immediately release him — making the
disparate sentence even worse). With the new codefendant sentencing information,
Defendant did timely file this 274 motion for reconsideration, dated October 17,
2013. The October 17, 2013 motion for reconsideration is timely and valid
considering the date of the codefendant’s seiltencing.
b. Sentence Reduction

Because of the unfair and unintended disparity in the sentences of Defendant

28.C. Code § 24-13-40.

State v, Pleiffer, 2013G8-4709 Page 30f 5
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S 2ND MOTION T¢ RECONSIDER

11
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compared to the co-defendant this Court agrees to reduce Defendant’s sentence. In
an effort to correct the disparate sentences and accelerate compensation to the
victims, this Court’s intent is to restructuré]reduce- Defendant’s active incaréeration
period while increasing the suspended portion of his sentence to be used in the

event he willfully fails to pay the restitution ordered by this Court.

State v. Pleiffer. ' 2013GS4709 Puge 4 of 5
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S 2ND MOTION TO RECONSIDER

A
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III. Conclusion
Accordingly, Defendant’s sentence is further amended/reduced to the
following:

e Count I (Criminal Conspiracy CDR 0049) ‘
“ o Three (3) years suspended on the service of five (5) years of
probation.

¢ Count III (Securities Fraud, CDR 2615)

' o Ten (10) years suspended on the service of five (5) years in
SCDC, with the last two (2) years of the sentence to be served on
HIP or house arrest, followed by five (5) years of probation.

- e Count VI (Securities Fraud CDR 2615)

o Ten (10) years consecutive to Count III suspended on the service
of five (5) years of probation. .

To be perfectly clear, it is this Court’s intent to restructure
Defendant’s sentence so that the final SCDC calculations result in a

reduction of one (1) year active SCDC incarceration time compared to
the October 8, 2013 “AMENDED” sentencing sheets.3 :

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

This /3 ﬂrlay of 7@4444.5 , 201{

%e Honorable J. Cordell Maddox, dJr.
: Circuit Court Judge
South Carolina

v s
v

3 Asof July 9, 2014, Defendant’s projected release date is listed as “09/27/2015. htp://public.doc.state.sc.us/scde-
public/inmateDetails.do?id=%2000357233

State v. Pleiffer, 2013GS4709 Puge 50f §
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S 2ND MOTION TO RECONSIDER

-
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'COUNTY OF PICKENS: y  IN'THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
)

The Defendant, through his’ undersizned sttomey, does respectfully move before this
‘Honoreblo/ Coust for.a reconsideration heering of his sentances i the sbove refarenced: matters:
The reascin for the reconsideration ia thit there.are iaconsistensies betwien the senterioes handed.
down by the Court with whais reflected Within the Séatenting Sheets, which are a part of the
secard. iud havo boen forwerded. o the South Carolina. Dapartment of Corfeciions. At the
reconsideration bearlng, Defendant’s Counsel will present the clerical evors for the Court to
review. ‘Defendant’s ‘Counsel has also. forward ‘this ‘ootion to thio" South Carolina: Attorney.

General's Office,

fSCBarNo 10271

Greenville, SC:
September 30,2013

Jl‘ by ~
CLEH!{, S L8

€oyEe  39vd WHERE A STV ‘gzee-oLe=y88'  3578@: ETAC/EE/6Q



COUNTY OF FICKENS 1IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS.

v.

WARRANT NOS.: 2013-GS-47-09

)
)

FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER ) MOTION TO RECONSIDER
)
) 2013-GS-47:10
)

DEFENDANT..

The: Defendant; through. his ‘undersigned attomey, does: respectfally: move' before: this
Homorable Court:for a:reconsideration hearing of his sentences in {he above;referenced matters.
The reason for:the reconsideration:is that there are inconsistencies between:the sentences handed
down by the Court with regards o Arthur Field and Defendant Pfeiffer. The Deferdant belisvis,
and will argus, that Fields was the chig-leadet kinppin of the couspiracy ind wis acially the oae
whb ‘wus {iivalved in an.overwhielming amount 0f the. crifme Which Was committed. Yet, the

Defendant Field’s acnial sentenice was biit:onehalf of the:senterice handed down fo7 Defendant

Pfsitfer, Pfeiffor would:further argue. that the ends of justice can only be reached by a sentence

reduction;in his‘case from 4 period of incarceration of lesa than eighteen (18) months: Defense

counsel. has: forwarded this: motion to: the South.Caroling Attorney General’s office. for their
<

eview-and:would request a heariug acoordingly.

o

Respectfuuy subraitted;

y .
¢ 522 Notth: Church: Sirest
Greenville, SC 29661
B64)331-1612 . . N
SC Bar'N¢:: 10271 ‘ )

E=a

:Greenville; SC
October 17, 2013

zo/za 3L WHENE: S STV 2208-BL65b98  BZITV €16Z/L1/01
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF ANDERSON '

R

State of South Carolina,
Plaintiff,
Case No. 13-GS-47-00009

V.

Fredrick Scott Pfeiffer,

N N N N N N N N N

Defendant

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

The within Hearing in the above-captioned matter was held on September
18, 2013, before The Honorable J. Cordell Mattox in the Court of General Sessions,
Anderson, South Carolina; attended by counsel as follows:

APPEARANCES:

Brian T. Petrano, Esq.
S. Creighton Waters, Esq.
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL
.... Appearing for State of South Carolina

Bradley Bennett, Esq.
-and-
William G. Yarborough, Esq.
.... Appearing for Defendant

TRANSCRIBED FROM AUDIO NOTES OF VIVIAN.CROSS

Deborah Garrison
. Circuit Court Reporter — 9" Judicial Circuit
P O Box 901
Johns Istand, South Carolina 29457
dgarrison(@sccourts.org
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THE COURT: First, let me apologize to
everyone for making you wait. I appreciate
your patience. You've waited lopger than you
may have wanted to. I am in the middle of
another trial, just for those people who are
not used to be in the courtroom, and I had to
deal with some issues there:. My law clerk,
who is very good, this morning -- after she
got here, suffered a pretty severe migraine,
so we had to deal with that. Anyway, I do
apologize.

All right. Yes, sir, you can call
the case.

MR. WATERS: Yes, Your Honor. The
State calls Frederick Scott Pfeiffer. It’s
a State Grand Jury matter, 2013-GS-47-09.
Uh, pursuant to a written plea agreement,
Mr. Pfeiffer is here today pleading to three
counts wifhin that particular indictment.
There will be two counts of securities fraud,
one count of conspiracy. Those two
securities fraud counts are ten years apiece,
the conspiracy is obviously five; however, it
is a negotiated term that the five-year

conspiracy will run concurrent with any

17
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sentence Your Honor decides to give, in your
discretion, on the two securities fraud
counts.

Aloﬁg with that, once the plea/is
accepted, the State will nol pross all
remaining counts in the 2012 indictments as
well as in the 2013-10 indictments, the other
State Grand Jury indictments that were
issued.

Your Honor, along with this plea
agreement we would request a colloquy on
this. Mr. Pfeiffer has signed a waiver of

any direct appeal, PCR, federal habeas

collateral actions and things of that sort;

c

with one exception, that Mr. Pfeiffer can

appeal any restitution amount that is

Ordered, at his option.

And, finally, we are agreeing that
this -- this indictment is from Pickens
County. Obviously, Your Honor has statewide
jurisdiction, because it is a statewide
matter, but we are -- the defense is
agreeable to waiving venue and having that
plea accepted here today in Anderson. But

there probably needs to be colloquy on that.

18
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Your Honor; at this time we have
marked as Court’s 1 the plea agreement; which
I will hand up to Your Honor, (tendering).

THE COURT: All right. Before you go
on, I just wanted to say this, and this just
-- is just a matter of housekeeping. No
phones or computers are allowed in the
courtroom. Some members of the press,
because of their, uh, because of their system
have to use phones, that’s just the platform
that they use. If you see somebody using a
phone, they are a member of the press.

Please don’t pull out a phone and -- we have

had people blogging from the courtroom, which

is a huge problem.

Before we start, also I justvwant

to put on the record that last evening and

yesterday afternoon, I went through and read

all of the documents that I have, including

tﬁe sentencing memorandum, the indictments,

and the plea agreement for Mr. Field. I read

every victim’s impact statement and, in fact,
\

as you can see —-- just so that you will know

that I really did, uh, I have tabbed many of

them because there were pertinent issues in

19
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those that I wanted to deal with. I also
read Mr. Pfeiffer’s letter to me yesterday --
that I assume everyone got?
CREIGHTON WATERS: Yes, sir, Your Honor.
THE COURT: So I am well aware. Again,

I took the Field plea sometime in the very

recent past -- a month or so ago.
CREIGHTON WATERS: May 5%".
THE COURT: May 5%"? Time flies. I

took his plea but deferred sentencing, just
so that we are all on the same page.

"MR. YARBOROUGH: Your Honor, if it may
please the Court. I am Bill Yarborough, T am
here on behalf of Mr. Pfeiffer. May we
approach?

THE COURT: Yes.
(OFF RECORD BENCH CONFERENCE)
THE COURT: Do y'all have a sentencing
sheet?

CREIGHTON WATERS: Yes, sir, we are all
signed up.

(WHEREUPON DEFENDANT SWORN)

THE COURT: All right. Mr. pPfeiffer,

I need to ask you some questions -- but. let

me sign this first. I am not trying to delay"

20
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it or create tension by making you stand
there.

The way that I intend to proceed, as
I told the parties in the back, I am going to
accept Mr. Pfeiffer’s -- go through my
colloquy and accept his plea. Uh, then what
I would like to do is hear from Mr. Pfeiffer
and his attorneys. At that point, which is
a little bit abnormal, I would then like to
hear from the victims if anyone wants to
speak. A

Now, I will also tell people in the
courtroom that the acoustics in here are not
good. Can everybody hear? No? That’s what

I was afraid of. When this courthouse was

built, someone didn’t think about the

acoustics. I don’'t have a problem if you
want to spread out and sit closer. I’'ve got
my mic ---

BAILIFF: If you want, I can put
this on.

THE COURT: Can you hear me now?

I have a cold, so you’'re going to have to
hear me sniff too.

All right, Mr. Pfeiffer, how old are you?

21
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DEFENDANT : Forty-seven (47), Your
Honor.
THE COURT: All right. And tell me a

little bit about your educational baékground.
I have read the sheet, but for the record, if
you would.

DEFENDANT: I graduated from Furman --
I went to Spring Valley High School in
Columbia, South Carolina. Then I went to
Furman, graduated from Furman in 1988 with a
degree in History. Then went to law school
at the University of South Carolina,
graduated in 1993.

THE COURT: I understand from reading
through your memorandum that you at one point
had a top secret clearance?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. I was in the
Army for ten years as a military intelligence
officer. I had a top secret SCI clearance.

THE COURT: All right. And when did
you matriculate out of the Army?

DEFENDANT : 1998.

THE COURT: At that point did you begin
practicing law in Greenville?

DEFENDANT : Well, after law school and

22
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until 1998, I was in the South Carolina Army
National'Guard, and practiced law.

THE COURT: All right. Have you had
any drugs or alcohol ig the last twenty-four
hours?

DEFENDANT : I had a beer last night.

That’s all.

THE COURT: Just one?
DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.
THE COURT: All -right. Are you taking

"any kind of medication or prescription that

might prevent you from knowing what is going
on here today?

DEFENDANT : I am not.

THE COURT: All right. Do you under-
stand that in South Carolina anyoné pleading

wailves their Constitutional rights?

: DEFENDANT : I do understand that.
THE COURT: In particular, you have to
wailve your right to a jury trial. Are you

waiving that right?

DEFENDANT: I am.

THE COURT: Are you also waiving your
right to remain silent?

DEFENDANT : I am waiving my right.




A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23
24

25

THE COURT: Are you waiving your right
to put up a defense to these charges?

DEFENDANT : I am waiving that right.

THE COURT: You also have é right under
the Constitution of the State and the
national Constitution to confront witnesses
who come in and testify against you, that the
prosecutor would bring in to testify from the
stand, that you would have the right of
confrontihg.them. That is your right of

confrontation. Are you waiving that right?

DEFENDANT ; I am waiving that right.

THE COURT: And are you married?

DEFENDANT: I am married.

THE COURT: And do you have any
.children?

DEFENDANT: I‘have five.

THE COURT: All right. How old are
they?

DEFENDANT : They are twenty (20),
eighteen (18), seventeen (17), sixteen (16)

and fifteen (15).
THE COURT: All right. Have you had
plenty of time to speak with your lawyers?

DEFENDANT : I have.

24
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THE COURT: And are you satisfied with

this service?

DEFENDANT : I am satisfied with their
services.
THE COURT: Have they done everything

that you have asked them to do?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Is there anything that you

have asked them to do that they have refused
to do?

DEFENDANT : No, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Do you under-
stand -- you heard the Attorney General set
fqrth the agreement, uh, -- it’s a negotiated
settlement, correct? Or is it a regular ---

CREIGHTON WATERS: It is negotiated
that any term on the conspiracy count will be
concurrent to whatever Your Honorﬁdecides to
give on the two securities fraud counts.
Other than that, there is no negotiation or
recommendation.

THE COURT: Do you understand that

based upoh that, and I believe that I am

correct but correct me if I am wrong, that

you are facing today up to twenty years in

25
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prison?
DEFENDANT: - I do understand that.
THE COURT: And do you understand that

a recommendation is just that on those
charges? That it is a recommendation, and
that I dén’t have to accept it; butnthat I
cou;d sentence you to the maximum allowed by
law?

DEFENDANT : I understand.

THE COURT: And do you understand that
the negotiation is that the conspiracy charge
will run concurrent?

DEFENDANT : I understand.

THE COURT: But that the other two
could run consecutive?

DEFENDANT : I understand.

THE COURT: I think that’s how we get
to the twenty years.

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

. THE COURT: ‘ Okay. Have you had plenty

of time to review all the documents in this

case?
DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.
THE COURT: And you have read -- have

you had a chance to read any of the victims'

20



10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

statements?
DEFENDANT: I have.
THE COURT: Have you read all of them?
DEFENDANT: Yes, 'sir.
THE COURT: Okay. ADo you understand

that this case actually is a Pickens County
case and that technically while you are
waiving the venue in Pickens -- just sé that
the record is clear, are you waiving venue

and jurisdiction in the Pickens County

Courthouse =-- or courtroom?
DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.
THE COURT: - All right. And these are

direct indictments?

CREIGHTON WATERS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Do you under-
stand that you have a right to have each one
of these cases sent to the grénd jury, a
determination made there by the grand jury?

CREIGHTON WATERS: Well, Your Honor,
the State grand jury did pass on all of
these. There was just no prior warrant.

My apologies.
THE COURT: That’s okéy. Do you have

any Questions about the grand jury process?

27
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DEFENDANT: No, sir, I don’t.

THE COURT: Do you have any questions

of me now? o
DEFENDANT : No, sir.
THE COURT: All right. And have you

two had plenty of time to speék with your

client? Do you feel like he understands the

elements of these charges and his waiver of

his Constitutional rights?

MR. YARBOROUGH: Yes, we do, Your
Honor.
THE COURT: And do you feel like he

understands the various documents and agree-

‘ment 'in this case?

MR. YARBOROUGH: He does, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. Mr. Pfeiffer,

do you want to plead guilty to these three

charges?
- DEFENDANT : Yes, sir, I do.
THE COURT: Are you guilty of these

three charges?
DEFENDANT : Yes, sir, I am.
THE COURT: All right. Yes, sir?
CREIGHTON WATERS: Thank you, Your Honor.

Also at the appropriate time, I would request

28
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a colloquy on the waiver of appeal and
collateral attack rights as well?

THE COURT: All right. Sir, do you
understand that as a part of this plea today
that you are waiving any right to a direct
appeal, any right to pursue a habeas corpus
in any court in this country? Do you
understand that?

DEFENDANT : Yes, Your Honor, I do.

THE COURT: All right. And I
understand that you are preserving the right

to contest at some point, uh, the restitution

amount?

DEFENDANT : That is in the agreement;
yes, sir.

THE COURT: And basically that would be

the only avenue of appeal for further action
that you would have once we complete today?
DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.
THE COURT: All right. And is that the
agreement as ybu understand it?
MR. YARBOROUGH: Yes, sir, Youf Honor.
THE COURT: All right, so you want to
plead guilty here, Mr. Pfeiffer-?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

29
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THE COURT: And you are guilty?

DEFENDANT : ‘Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Yes, sir?

CREIGHTON WATERS: Thank you, Your
Honor. This case obviously is arising out
of the demise of an entity known as Capital
Investment Funding. I know that Your Honor
has heard the factual basis during Mr.
Field’s plea, so I will not go into too much
detail as to the background facts, since you
are familiar with those.

However, this case is more of a subtle
case than one might see with securities
fraud. This is not a case where someone gets
an investment and they take it and just run
off to Vegas with it, or something like that.
This is a case that primarily boils down to
an act, a practice, a course of business that
had the effect of defrauding another
individual. That is really the main focus of
what we have here.

Ultimately with regard to the conspiracy
charge -- of course, you’wve heard, of course,
the factual basis, his involvement with Mr.

Arthur Field, who he was partners with in
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Cosimo, in which he served as counsel for CIF

and -- and as I talk through these facts, you

know, these were done in conjunction with Mr.

Field as we go through it.

Ultimately when CIF ceased opera-
tioﬁs and folded, there is presently about l
thirty-nine million ($39 Million) dollars
that is outstanding to the various note-
holders. From what the Receiver tells me, it

is, at best, less than four million ($4

Million) dollars that may be able to be

.recovered. So there is a sizeable amount

that is outstanding.

But the way that this started

specifically with Mr. Pfeiffer is that -

he was obviously practicing law here in
Greenville -- not here but in Gréenville.
He meet Mr. Field who has CIF, who had CIF,
who obviously has access to the investor
money that he is collecting from the citizens
of South Carolina. That’s how the two of
them get involved.

Initially most of the money was
being sent from CIF up to a company called

LRI, which I’ve described at the prior
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4preceding before Your Honor. And, uh, Mr.

Pfeiffer and Mr. Field formed a company known

'as Cosimo here in South Carolina to keep the

- lending here in South Carolina.

AThey‘were essentially half partners
in that through various entities. Mr. Field
had fifty percent of Cosimo and Mr. Pfeiffer
had fifty.percent of Cosimo.

As things went down along the way,

ultimately Mr. Pfeiffer’s half was shared

‘with members of his firm; but that

essentially was the arrangement, Arthur Field

fifty percent and fifty Mr. Pfeiffer. So

. that’s how he got involved in this'particular

entity. .

With regard to the securities fraud

‘ charges, the first charge deals with the use

of a fake person by the name of Henry Rex.

Mr. Pfeiffer and Mr. Field created this
individual, Henry Rex, who was the principal
of a company called Bolingbroke, which is how
Arthur Field held his half interest of
Cosimo.

The State’s position is - that this,

of course, was used to hide the identity of
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the true owners and to cerr up the fact that
they were related-party transactions and --

not only with regards to the investors in CIF
but alsdé with regards to the partners who had

been involved in LRI from the securities

division and all the rest.

Ultimately what we see is Mr. Rex's

name being used on various documents. vLegal
and real estate documents that were prepared
in Mr. Pfeiffer’s officeé would have this
fictitious(Mr( Rex signing that and be
notarized and all the -- all the rest of it.
Again, the ;elevance of that, the
importance of that, the materiality of that
is that not only is it using a fake name to
hide true ownership interests, but it covers
up those related-party transactions. Those
related—party transactions are important
because, obviously, they are a hﬁge red flag
to auditors, to the securities division and
ultimately to invéstérs to understand the
true nature of what’s been going on. At this
particular time, Mr. Field of course is .
Eelling investors that, ‘I am minding the

store, I am not lending to myself’ and the
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like.
The reason -- one of the reasons
why it 1s important for those related-party

transactions to be disclosed, and which was

" particularly relevant in this case, leads

into the next count that Mr. Pfeiffer is
pleading to today. That is with the
operations of Cosimo, which again wés the
major re-lender of CIF once they stopped
sending all of the money to LRI up in New
Jerséy.

Cosimo’s business essentially had no

other business than relending CIF money.

They had that ready source of funds from the
investors of South Carolina. CIF would loan
it to Cosimo, Cosimo would, uh, relend it.

But .that’s where we have the rub
here. Because of those related-party
transactions, ultimately there was an act, a
practice, a course of ‘business that operated
to create a fraud on the investors in South
Carolina. |

What we see with the operations of
Cosimo, whicﬁ Mr. Pfeiffer was a co-manager,

he was a half owner, the records tell a story
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here and refleét his involvement in the
operations of Cosimo throughout it. But what
we see with Cosimo is kind of like a movie
set. From a distance it looks good. But as
you get closer and you start to peel back the
layers, ultimately inside it is a rotten --
it is a rotten egg.

What we see is that throughout the
operations of Cosimo that the entity
continued to -- there.is no.better way to put
it than to vomit out good money after bad.

This would have the effect of sending out

.money to entities that were already behind on

their loans. That money would go out, it
would be used to pay off prior loans, to get
everything current and then to repay CIF, to
give the illusion of paying good loanshthat
were ongoing. As this prégressed, it got to
the point where there really was no good
economic viable reason for this money to
continue to be sent out to these defaulting
debtors other than to allow them to use that
money —-- to use that money to pay, to get
everything current, to give the illusion that

we have valid loans, paying loans.
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Of course, every time that- happened,
eVery time one of these new loans went out,
there were fees, there were points, there
were manager fees, there were legal fees that
were taken. So it was very lucrative that
each time the money would go out, it would
just circle. around, everybody would take a
cut and it would come back. As long as you
had that ready source of money from CIF that

was constantly there, you could keep doing

that; you could keep sending that money out,

everybody takes a cut, some of it circles
back enough to get everything current.

But, eventually after a few months,
after a year or whatever, you’re back in the
same boat and you have to do it again.

Well, what happened is that in 2007,
the South Carolina Securities Division
started to take a look at the operations of
CIF, and in May of 2007 issued a notice of

intent to essentially prevent CIF from

" gathering any further investor money. So

essentially they turned off the spigot.
Obviously if that is the course of

business as it’d been going, it constantly
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needed new money to come into the top to
circle back around and get everybody current.
That is really what brought the whole scheme
down, 1is that once they lost their ability to
gather more money.

They continued to, in 2007 —: in
2007, the records really reflect a scrambling
in an attempt to get -- continue to get in
money through vérious means, whether it was
by calling note’ renewals, and that’s not the
sale of new securities; by going through Reg
D, they proposed a new entity; trying to get-

that spigot on. It was very evident that the

minute that that spigot was off that every-

thing would come to a -- would come to a, uh,
crashing halt. ’ '

Similarly at the same time Fhey sent
out new money after these bad loans to all
these related entities to get everybody
current, so that ultimately when they
declared the winding up, on its face
everything looked good, everything looked
like it was okay. But once people started
to dig, once people started to look into what

they had here, it became very clear that this

OV
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was a rotten egg on the inside and had been
for years.

Ultimately when everything came-to
an end, Cosimo is left owing CIF some
thirteen million ($13 Million) dollars.

There were little, if any, assets that weré
left there. Much of that had to do with the
failure to perfect collateral, with
continuing to locan money to debtors without
sufficient colléteral, to disburse monies
without due diligent and without proper
controls and procedures in_place to ensure
that lender was protected. Again, every time
one of those happened, there were fees,
points, management fees accepted and that in
a nutshell is the course of business, the
act, the practice, the scheme to defraud that
ultimately defrauded the investors of South
Carolina.

THE COURT: All right. Do you
have any idea how much Mr. Pfeiffer profited!
from this?

CREIGHTON WATERS: Yes, Your Honor.
Like I said, this case is subtle inasmuch as

this is not a case where Mr. Pfeiffer or Mr.
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Field made off with thirty-eight million ($38

‘Million) dollars. That is not what happened

here.

THE COURT: It was an incremental thing.

CREIGHTON WATERS: It was an incremental
thing and the monies that they took were, on
their face, valid monies to take: they were
salaries, they were management fees, they
were legal fees and that sort of thing. But
it was the lack of controls and the manner
in which the business was conducted, the
illusion of solvent entities that were
created is where the fraud exists.

With that being said, Your Honor,
we -—- in looking at the various books and-
various, uh, records we were able to deter-
mine an amount that went into Mr. Pfeiffer’s

world, so to §peak; whether it was fees to

himself, management fees, legal fees, fees to

his firm, various other sources of revenue
from CIF and Cosimo. The figure that we came
up with in that régard is one million nine
thousand one hundred eighty-six dollars and
thirty-eight cents ($1,009,186.38).

THE COURT: One million, nine
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thousand, one hundred --- 2

CREIGHTON WATERS: One million nine
thousand one hundred eighty-six dollars and
thirty-eight cents ($1,009,186.38).

And, Your Honor, I don’t know if you
want to go further into restitution at this
time. There is a provision in the plea
agreement with regard to a malpractice
settlement. I will be glad to do it now or
we can --—-

THE COURT: Now’s fine.

CREIGHTON WATERS: Ckay.

'fHE COURT: I mean, I want to get the
status of it.

' CREIGHTON WATERS: Yes, sir, Your Honor.
Obviously as Your Honor is aware, there were
a number of civil actions that have been
filed with —-- from the demise of CIF and.all
of its related entities. One of those was a
malpractice action that was filed against Mr.
Pfeiffer and his firm. Ultimately that
malpractice action settled for an amount of
eight hundred and forty thousand ($840,000)
dollars; which my understanding is has been

paid to the class. Obviously attorneys' fees
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and all the rest of it have to come out of
that. As a negotiated term in the plea
agreement, Mr. Pfeiffer is to be given a
credit for that particular amount that came.
However, if for ahy reason any of that amount
is returned from the class, then he still is
on the hook for the entire amount. .

That is eight hundred forty thousand
($840,000) doliars of credit from that mal-
practice settlement.

Obviousl? there’s a conceptual issue
there, but that was a negotiated provision
that we went back and forth on and came to
that agreement. I obviously also had consul-
tations with members on the civil side. They
are present. Mr. Saad, Jerry Saad, is the
Receiver. Mr. Stan Case is the class
counsel. Mr. Curt Stodgehill is the”counsei
for Mr. Saad. And I would like to make part
of the record the Order with regards to this
settiement agreement that was entered. I
will have those marked as Court’s 2 and 3.

THE COURT: All right, that’ll be fine.
Any objection to that?

MR. YARBOROUGH: No objection to that,

41
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Yéur Honor.

(SO ENTERED AS COURT’S EXHIBIT 2)

(SO ENTERED AS COURT’S EXHIBIT 3)

MR. YARBOROUGH: Your Honor, are far as
the State’s rendition of the facts, Mr.
Pfeiffer does not agree with everything that
was said; but we do believe that there is
endugh information there to make a basis for
a guilty plea. ,

THE COURT: Sure.

MR. YARBOROUGH: As far as the Way I --
it looks to me like that with the
negotiations of the moniés paid in, assuming
all that moné& stays in, it is a hundred and
sixty-ﬁine thousand that is what is really
left ($1é9,000) on the restitution figure.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Mr.
Pfeiffer you just heard the facts as given by
the State. Your lawyer just said that there
were obviously some details that you might
not agree with. But do you agree with the

majority of the details as given by the

State?
DEFENDANT : Yes, Your Honor.
THE. COURT: And do you believe that you
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have committed violations of the Uniform
Securities Act, in other words securities
fraud, and committed other criminal

conspiracy acts?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you admit to those
facts?

DEFENDANT: I admit to those facts.

Yes, sir.

THE COURT: ~ All right.

CREIGHTON WATERS: Thank you, Judge.‘

THE COURT: All right. And, again,
like you said, I am going to do this a little
backwards. I will be glad to hear from Mr.
Pfeiffer and then I will be glad to hear from
any of the witnesses. Yes, sir?

MR. YARBOROUGH: Your Honor, do you

want to hear from Mr. Pfeiffer first or --—-

THE COURT: However you want to do it.
It is your -- you’ve got it.
MR. YARBOROUGH: Your Honor, I think

that I will go and then, uh, Mr. Bennett will
go and then Mr. Pfeiffer may have ---
THE COURT: That will be fine.

MR. YARBOROUGH: Your Honor, just a
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little background. There are two stories té
this thing. There are two sides to this
man’s life. I mean, you -- you read the
brief that we filed.

THE COURT: (Affirmative nod).

MR. YARBOROUGH: I have been involved
in a lot of these cases over the years and
usually the lawyers have , letters written, you
éet your cronies from the bar and you all get
together and say, you know, -- hefe, there
are people out there that he’s made a big
difference in his lives. There are people
out there that he’s made a big difference in
their lives.

There are two sidés to this man’s life.
It is a shame that this has culminated in his
walking in here today. But that’s what we
are here for. You’re in a tough position,
having to craft a sentence that is both just
to the State and just to the defendant.

I just wish that you would look at the
fact that his man went to high school in
South Carolina, he went to Furman University.
The list of awards that he had at Furman go

on and on. The list of awards that he had in
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“

law school -- moot court. Ten years of

military intelligence; you know, working for

his country. You know, he -- that’s
impressive. Those are impressive
credentials.

As a lawyer, he clerked for Ross
Anderson. That’'s when I first met him. T
was with the U.S. Attorney’s Office, he was
clerking for G. Ross Anderson. You know, he
impressed me with his intelligence. He
impressed me with his work ethic. My wife at
the time also worked at Nelson Mullins where
he went, she was -- they were both young
lawyers. I will tell you that back in those
days, those sweatshops, they worked hard. I
knew.Scott at that time. I knew my wife knew
him and worked with him. He Was well thought
of. He was well thought of when he started
his own firm. That was fifteen, sixteen
years ago.

You know, at some point something
happened. Lawyers sometimes make mistakes.

I think a mistake was made when'he got into
this partnership with Field. You know,

whether that was all Field’s fault or whether
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it was Pfeiffer/Field, it doesn’t matter.
He'’'s pieading guilty today.

éince then he’s lést his law license.
His family has become -- I think destitute
would be the wrong word, but they certainly
don’t live the way that they used to live.
They’re losing their house.

But he’s trying to change around. I
mean, a lot of times you get people who walk
into court and they haven’t done anything.
since the charges came down. This man has

started a whole new career. He is building

a new life. He’'s trying to make amends for

the mistakes that he made.

Is he ever going to be able to tell his
&ictims, “I am making you whole”? That’s not
going to happen. I'm sorry. I wish that was
happening today. I know that you.all do. I
know that the j;dge does. I know that every-
body does, but it is not. I know thaf the
State wants you to.

I can tell you one thing, this man
(indicating Mr. Pfeiffer) wants you to be
made whole, but it’s not happening right now.

We’re sorry. He will tell you how sorry that
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he is.

Your Honor, I know ybu’re in an awkward
position. We will discuss the sentencing
issues after the State, I guess, unless you
want me to try to go into them now.

THE COURT: No, we will do that last.

I just wanted to hear what you had to say on

'
A

his behalf. Then I’'d like to hear the
victims. Then, quite frankly, I'd like to
take a break to deal with the sentence.

MR. YARBOROUGH: Yes, sir. Mr.
Bennett?

MR. BENNETT:" May it please the
couft, Your Honor, Bradley Bennett on behalf
of Scott Pfeiffer.

Your Honor, before you stands a broken
man. He is not the way that I’ve known this
man. He has -- he’s lived an exemplary life.
He's been an exemplary friend.

He was a military brat, grew up all over
the world; from Texas to Thailand, from
California to the Carolinas where he settled
down in 1984 and went to Furman. He

graduated, went on to law school, went into

" the military, came back to Greenville, worked
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at Nelson Muilins, worked hard, raised a
family.

He and his wife are seated here today.
They have five children. They have had a
wonderfully happy and hectic life. He was
a active father, he was involved in his
children’s lives; whether it was his oldest
son -- taking Taekwondo with him, -— or his
youngest daughter, Claif, playing board
strategy games with her. He gave of his time
and his talent. |

" He gave to his community. Gave to his

friends. He was an active member of his

church, taught Sunday school, worked with the

Youth. All of these friends that are here
today are a demonstration of the kind of man

Scott is. He had a strong shoulder to lean

‘on when they had trouble, and a kind heart,

the wisdom to cqunsel friends, to be there
for others. That type of life is the life
that he worked hard and grew.

But all of that has changed now, Your
Honor. Over the last fifteen months, since
the day that he was arrested, the confident

and self-assured lawyer that I’d known for
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approximately sixteen years stands_béfore you
humbled and scared. He is humiliated by the
taunts that his children receive at school,
his own personal fall from grace. He's
scared for the family’s financial health, in
fact their house has gone into foreclosure,
the fact that he has not been able to provide
sufficiently and the fact that he’s had to
’fely upon friends-and family members for kind
support and generosity. He’s lost the
‘professién that he fought so long and hard
for and worked so diligently at. He’s lost
all of his investments, he’s lost all of his
savings. He and his family are néw in -debt
and have credit cards bills that are accruing
continﬁously.

In spite of all these problems, and all
this‘difficulty‘over the past fifteen months,
Scott.has shown the true character of who he
is by not laying down and givipg up. But
he’s tried to make right and do well.

He's got basically three jobs, Your
Honér, that he does in trying to pull as much
money together as he can. He works for a

company called Core Communications. He’s a

49



10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

billing agent for them. -He works writing
business proposals and ghost writing for a
company out of California, who he was in
contact with during hié_days at Furman. My
ex-wife and I have several rental houses and
he works for us cleaning those houses, moving
tenants out and their belongings out when
they’re vacated and doing yard work. He is
not ashamed of hard work. He is not ashamed
of doing work that he hadn’t done since he
was a young man.

He is shamed however by the position that
he is in by his own dealings. He’s done all
of this, trying to make amends and take care
of his family with this day looming over his
head.

These past fifteen months have taken a
toll on my friend. He’s lost all of his
comforts. He’s lost all of his career and
he’s lost all of his credibility with the
public that he served. He's humiliated and
humbled before both friends and family. Also
Shakespearian-like in tragedy, last Friday,
this past Friday, he lost his father who had

a heart attack, unexpectantly. It was a

50



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

sudden loss. It has left Scott the patriarch
of the family, a family that is in disarray.
vYour Honor, we’re here today asking this

court to consider home incarceration for Mr.
Pfeiffer. We ask that respectfully and we
ask that with full knowledge and appreciation
to the victims. We are sorry for their loss,
but we feel as thdugh home incarceration will
allow Mr. Pfeiffer to continue on with the
good work that he has done in trying to
rebuild his life, trying to make amends,
trying to provide for himself and others.

THE COURT: Would home ‘incarceration
allow him to continue to pay restitution?

MR. BENNETT: Yes, sir, Your Honor.
Yes, sir. And taxes. And the ability to
take care of a family that otherwise may not
have anybody to take care of them. This man
is now the head of the Pfeiffer family. His
father was sixty-nine years old, who was in
excellent health. His sudden death last
Friday has left a void within the family.

No punishment is necessary for the
deterrence of Mr. Pfeiffer. No more

punishment benefits society, Your Honor.
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Arguably, more punishment would only cost
society. Respectfully, Your Honor, we
believe that no more punishment would be’
just.

Before you stands a broken man, Your
Honoxr. Please have mercy upon him and his
family. Thank you. | _

THE COURT: Thank you. Mr. Pfeiffer,
anything else that you want to tell me?

DEFENDANT : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Then I will hear from --
if any victims want to speak to me, I’'1l1l be
happy to hear anything that you want to tell
me.

DEFENDANT : Your Honor, I am humbled
and embarrassed to be standing here in front
of you today. 1I've stood here many times
counseling my clients through this difficult
situation. I never dreamea that I would
stand in this position before you.

My actions in representing Capital
Investment Funding did not live up to the
high standards that are expected of me by

society, by the Bar or by myself. I~

- dedicated my entire professional life to the
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practice of law. I tried to be a good
lawyer, do good for my clients. But because
of my actions, and after this plea, certainly
I‘will no longer have the honor of practicing
law. Not now, not for years to come -- if
ever again.

But in the year and a half since I've
lost my license, I’'ve begun to try to rebuild
my life, a simpler, humbler life of teaching
and service.

I stand here today to tell you, YourA
Honor, that I am wrong. To tell you and to
tell all of you that I am deeply sorry for
the actions of mine that contributed to the
losses suffered by these investors.

I've made the restitution that I am

financially able to make. I directed the

settlement of the civil\lawsuit as I could so
that I could pay as much money, the policy

limits, that were left to try to make amends.

I stand here today and ask you for mercy.

Please consider a sentence that allows me to
stay home, take care of my family, take care
of my friends and continue to rebuild my

life. Thank you, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: Thank you. Yes, sir? 1I’'1l1
be happy to hear from any of the victims.

I am not sure if T said this but I find
that this plea is freely, knowingly,
intelligently and volunﬁarily made. Based on
the advice of counsel, I find that this court
has jurisdictibn. I further find that the
defendant has waived his Constitutionai
rights in making this plea knowingly and
voluntarily based on the advice of véry
competent counsel.

Yes, sir? |

CREIGHTON WATERS: Thank you, Your
Honor. As Your Honor is, of courSe, aware),
because of the large amount of victims in
this particular case, some six hundred
eighty—eight.(688), we asked the wvictims if
they would submit written statements to Your
Honor; which of course you’ve been provided
and noted on the record that you have
reviewed.

A number of the victims, invfact
most of them, are in their senior years.
Many of them, I know that'you saw from the

letters that you received, were either too
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Okay. All right. 1I've accepted the plea

on Mr. Pfeiffer for obvious reasons.

I've been on the bench for twelve years
and I have no idea how many pleas that I have
taken, hundreds probably if not a thousand or
maybe more. I’ve come to realize that there
are two types.of defendants in this world.
There are those that are bad people, and my
job is to put them somewhere where they can’t
continue to hurt people. Then there are the
vast majority.- of defendants who are good
people who, like all human being, made
mistakes. Quite frankly, Mr. Pfeiffer, T
think you’re in the latter group.

I don’t criticize you at all for your
life’s endeavors, your career. I think that
you probably at some point can. recover that.

And I understand that because of the
circumstances there, in many ways your life
has been ruined, devastated. The fact that
your father passed away, to me, is just very
sad. I know that whatever I do it will not
lightened that load, but I want you to know
that I give you my greatest sympathy. I am

very close to my father, who of course is
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still here.
What I kept thinking about as I was

listening to all of this was the Bible verse

of Luke 12:48, which is “to whom much is

given, much is expected.” A very interesting
thihg about that verse -- and I’'m ﬁot going
to give you a Sunday school lesson but the
first part of it talks about punishing people
who don’t know what’s going on as a crime, it
says tﬁat to those people that aren’t given
much, you should give them mercy, treat them
a little better.: Quite frankly, you’re one
of those people to whom much has been given
-~ and much is expected.

" Lawyers in this country are unfairly
criticized. It makes me angry when I hear
that. Their function is essentia; and trust
in those lawyers is key. Quite frankly, you
breached that trust.

I have an immense amount of sympathy for
your family, for your children, for your wife
and for all your friends. But on the other
side there ‘are people whose lives have been
ruined. As I said, it is very much like

dropping a pebble into a lake and watching
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that wave ruin generations. Theré are people
out there who have worked all their lives to
leave something for their family, for their
children, for their grandchildren. That'’s
gone. We all know, in this courtroom, that
some of‘it may come back but that most of it
is not.

What I have been pondering back there is
what is appropriate. As I said, and I'm not
asking for any sympathy but it’s very
difficult to sentence you today.

But I accepteé your plea and the sentence
on Indictment 13-G5-47-0009, which is a six-
count indictment, the sentence is ten (10)
years, provided on the service of six (6)
years the balance is suspended with probation
for five (5) years. I am running that
consecutive with Indictment 13—Gsf47—OOO9
(sic), which is a three-count indictment.
That’s a ten-year (10 year) sentence
suspended to five (5) years probation.

Then on the conspiracy, which carries a
maximum of five years, it is five (5) years
to run concurrent.

This is a sixty-five (65) percent

57



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

sentence, right?

CREIGHTON WATERS: Yes, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I'm sure that there are
going to be people who will think that
sentence is way too harsh. I am alsc
completely certain that there will be more
people that think that it is not anywhere
near enough. It is the sentence after a lot
of consideration, prayer and thought and
review of this record that I came up with
that sentence. Any questions ébout it?

MR. YARBOROUGH: ' No, sir, Your Honor.
We would ask.if a part of that six-year
sentence confinement, if part of that
sentence, say three years, could be home
confinement.

THE COURT: I don’t have a problem with
modifying it so that there are two years of
home incarceration, which is run through
Probation, HIP. So he would do four and the
remainder at home.

Home incarceration, to the victims, I
know that sounds like home -- that home
incarceration is»gomething that is easy.

Under our new HIP program, he wears a

\
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ﬁonitor, he can’t leave his house, he is
under constant surveillance with a GPS
monitor. So I will do that.

I will say that as attorneys that you all
have done a great job. I would also say that
the State -- that it’s a complicated mess and
I think that everybody has done a good job.
Part of the problem is that punishment -- as
you said in your memorandum, which I thought
was very good, that there is a huge deterrent
to punishment like this. When I read your
letter, Mr. Pfeiffer, I realized that I could
see myself in that position, working, making
money and somebody comes along ~-- now, what
I've got to do with Mr. Field, that is a
whole different matter. Suddenly having the
opportunity to make a whole lot of money.
Unfortﬁnately that’s -- I’'d hope everybody
would be able to resist that.

Now, 1it’s ten years amended to six and on
the service of four years, the end of that --
so can I just leave it at six and put down at
the bottom he’ll be monitored by HIP. For
purposeé of this, I will leave six years down

as the sentence but then I will write down on
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this form that the remaining two years of the

active sentence may be served by home

“incarceration. I will do that for you.
MR. YARBOROUGH: Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. So it is ten

(10) years suspended on service of six (6)
years imprisonment with five (5) years
probation, the remaining two (2) years of
active service to be served on home
incarceration.

The dther sentence will remain the same:
ten (10) years suspended on five (5) years
probation and run that consecutive. So when
he comes out, he’s got fourteen years hangiﬁg
over his head.

Then on the conspiracy, instead of five
years -~ ordinarily when I do this -- I'm

just going to sentence him to three(3) years,

concurrent. I think that solves everybody’s
problem. .
MR. YARBOROUGH: Your Honor, if I may,

may Mr. Pfeiffer be allowed to self-report?
THE COURT: Any objection to that?
You got his passport?

CREIGHTON WATERS: We do. I'd like to
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know the details.

MR. YARBOROUGH: Sure. Your Honor, as
I said, Mr. Pfeiffer’s father died this past
Friday. He'’s got family in town for the \
funeral. As you can imagine, since Ffiday
of last week nothing has been done to get‘
preparations made for a day such as todayf

THE COURT: When -is the funeral-?

MR. YARBOROUGH: It's already taken
place but, as I said, nothing else has really
gotten done since that day. Could he have
thirty days to --- ‘

THE COURT: No, that’'s =---

CREIGHTON WATERS:  We would object to
thirty days. |

THE COURT: I’1l give him until next
Friday, that’s the most that I.can do. Now,
Mr. Pfeiffer, you know the law like I do. If
you don’t report, it’s an escape charge and
I'm going to bring you back and -- I don;t
mean to frighten you but it would not be
good.

DEFENDANT : You don’t have to worry
about that. Thank you.

" THE COURT: So réport next Friday by --
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what is the date, next Friday?

MR. YARBOROUGH: The 27", Your Honor.

THE COURT: Report by September 27",
2013.

CREIGHTON WATERS: Judge, before we

conclude, I do have marked as Court’s 4 the
financial declarations that Mr. Pfeiffer had
to submit and affirm under oath pursuant to
the plea agreement. I have marked those as
Court’s 4, which I will hand to the clerk.
I just wanted to make sure that got on the
record.
(SO ENTERED AS COURT’S EHXIBIT.4)

CREIGHTON WATERS: And, also, there
~- we have since prepared a blank restitution
order as well.

THE .COURT: All right. Do you need for
him to affirm that that is his financial ---

CREIGHTON WATERS: That i1s what the plea
agreement required him to do, to affirm under
oath that these are correct and that he has
not hidden or has not disclosed any assets,
whether. he holds those directly, indirectly,
through an entity, whatever.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Pfeiffer, have
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you had a chance to look.at the financial

forms? /
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. _
THE COURT: Are those correct? You're

under oath. Are those correct?
DEFENDANT : Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. 1Is there

- anything else that you need from him?

CREIGHTON WATERS: No, sir, Your Honor. |
Aside from the restitution Order.

THE COURT: Thank you for your patience
today.

(HEARING CONCLUDED)
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State v Arthur Field and Scott Pfeiffer
Case No. 13-CP-47-08 and 13-CP-47-09
Hearing of October 8,2013
Before The Honorable Cordell Maddox

.

NOTE :

PRIOR HEARING FOR FIELD ON MAY 6, 2013

PRIOR HEARING PFIEFFER ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2013
(DEFENDANTS PRESENT)

THE COURT: Ckay. We’ve got three
things that we need to do'today. We need to
do the restitution issue with Mr. Pfeiffer.
Then we’ve got the Motion to amend the
sentencing sheets, which I will deal with.
Then we’ve got Mr. Field’s séntencing.

I believe that we will first deal with
the amendment of the sentencing sheets.
There was a question from the Department of
Corrections about the previous sentence of
Mr. Pfeiffer. The sentence was ten years
suspended on the service of six years; the
first four of that to be incarcerated, and

the balance of two years to be home

incarceration. The reason I did it that way

was because that’s the way that I’ve been
told that you haye to do it for probation
purposes. Apparently the Department of

Corrections didn’t completely understand

that. - So I am going to redo the sentencing
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sheets on Mr. Pfeiffer to reflect that it
was ten years suspended to six, the first
four to be incarceration and the remaining
two to be home incarceration; all of which is
to run .consecutive. \Let me just double check
-- yeah, all to run consecutive. Do you all
agree with that-?
4 MR. YARBOROUGH:/ Your Honor, I think
the first count of the Indictment 2013-GS-08,
Count 1, the conspiracy count, ----

THE COURT: Right, there was a second
sentence -- and it won’t affect his time
served..

CREIGHTON WATERS: That is correct,

. the conspiracy would be three years. Count

six would be the six/four/two and five. And
then count three would be consecutive, ten
suspended to five probation.

MR. YARBOROUGH: Your Honor, also on
the record, because I went through this with
the Department of Corrections. If there is a
questioning about the sentencing, your Order
was placed on the record. I can submit that.

THE COURT: That is not required. Let

me put it this way, 1f they’ve got a question
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then they need to call me. I don’t have a
clue what they’ve done.

MR. YARBORQUGH: Okay.

THE COURT: Well, I will deal with
them. It’s pretty clear what I ordered.'
This is no; the first time they’ve needed
clarification. Let me fill these out.

MR. YARBOROUGH: The first four years
was incarceration and the second part, the
last two years, would be home incarceration.
Yes, sir.

THE COURT: That takes care of the
amended sentencing sheets.

Now, what about Mr. Pfeiffer’s
restitution?

CREIGHTON WATERS: Your Honor, if I
could interject just a minute. I could, of
course, take those amended sentencing sheets
and take them -- take them to the defense

table for Mr. Pfeiffer to sign those?

THE COURT: Sure.
CREIGHTON WATERS: Thank you, Your
Honor.

(AMENDED SENTENCING SHEETS SIGNED

BY DEFENDANT PFIEFFER)

68



10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

State v Arthur Field and Scott Pfeiffer

Case No. 13-CP-47-08 and 13-CP-47-09
Hearing of October 8, 2013

Before The Honorable Cordell Maddox

CREIGHTON WATERS: Thank you, Judge.
With regard to the restitution on Mr.
Pfeiffer, as I told Your Honor at the prior
proceeding, this is obviously not a case
where they just took the money and ran.

This is a case where the point was to
keep the loans serviced, continue to generate
fees and owner withdrawals, uh, and, uh, that
sort of thing;

In doing this, the total aﬁount of loss
from this particular operation was about
thirty-nine million dollars ($39 Million).

Of that, I believe about thirteeh million
(813 Million) of that was -- however, for
mitigation calculations it was determined how
much actually ended up in the hands of Mr.
Pféiffer, through the various ways through
which he received compensation, during the
operation of this scheme. In doing that we
came up with the figure of one million nine
thousand one hundred eighty-six dollars and
thirty-eight cents ($1,009,186.38). I have
that broken down and I'd like to mark this
as Court’s Exhibit 5 for purposes of Mr.

Pfeiffer’s hearing. I have provided those
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figurés to the defense. So that’s the amount
that we have, put in his hands.

Now, the plea agreement that was‘signed
of course gave Mr. Pfeiffer credit for the
settlement agreement, the eight hundred ang
forty thousahd dollars ($840,000) that was
recovered as a part of the malpractice action
in the related civil action.

So if you look at that‘particular amount
that Mr. Pfeiffer received minuslthat settle-
ment, we’re looking at a net amount of one
hundred sixty-nine thousand, one hundred
eight-six dollars andvthirty cents
($169,186.30) . |

So, those are -- Your Honor, those are
sort of the facts that are iﬁ play as far as
the restitution. It's my understanding that
they’re not wantingvtd-dispute, neither do
they —-- they do .have a reservation that they
would like to present to Your Honor on the
various factors under the statute.

THE COURT: All right. Yes, sir?

MR. YARBOROUGH: Your Honor, 1if the

Court pleases, I’'d call Mr. Pfeiffer to --

.do you want me to bring him around and swear
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him?
THE COURT: Yeah, just bring him up
hefe so that everybody can hear him.
(WITNESS TAKES STAND)

FREDERICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, having

been sworn to tell the truth, and nothing but

the truth, testified'as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. YARBOROUGH:

Q. . Mr. Pfeiffer, you are currently in
the Deparément‘of Corrections?

A. Yes}»I am.

Q. And did you enter a guilty plea
several weeks égo before this judge?

A. Yes, I did. N

Q.. As part of that sentence, were you
sentenced to incarceration?

A. I was.

Q. And alsp as part of that, you
prepared financial declarations which out-
lined how much money or assets that you
presently have?

A. I did.

Q. And is that financial declaration

fair and accurate as to your wherewithal or
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ability to pay the restitution outside the
malpractice insurance which you had?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. And do you have the ability to pay
any restitution?

A. No, I do not.

Q. Do you have any assets?
A. No, other than as are listed on that
form. '

Q. Okay. Is fhere anything hidden,
anything that is not on this form? |

A. No.

Q. And the form fairly and accurately
represents your finaﬁcial ability to pay?

A. It does.

Q. . And that ability is basically that
you don’t have any more money outside of your
malpractice carrier?

A. I don’‘t have and I am not earning
any money currently, as I am incarcerated.

MR. YARBOROUGH: I would ask that you
answer any questions that the attorney
general may have for you.

THE COURT: Mr. Waters.

CROSS EXAMINATION
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BY CREIGHfON WATERS :

0. Mr. Pfeiffer, just so that we are
clear, you’rg/affirming under oath that those
financial statements, marked as a court’s
exhibit, fairly and completely represent your
financial status right now; is that correct?

A. As of the date that I prepared them,
that’s correct.

Q. Okay. Has anything changed since
then? Any material change?

A No material cﬁange, no.

Q. Any increase in the assets?

A. Certainly not.

Q Okay. Just so that we are clear, as
well( do you have any interest in any asset,
any property or any account(s) that could be
obtained through conditional assignment of a
membership interest? |

A. Nc, I do not.

Q. Do you have any assets, any
property, interest in account(s) or interest
in any money that is not reflected on those
forms; any interest, direct or indirect?

A. No, I do not.

Q. So there is no mechanism, whether it
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be through the various LLC’s or the various
entities t@rough which you could get an
interest in property or money by any sort
of legal mechanism that is not reflected in
this agreement.

A. That’s correct, there are none.

CREIGHTON WATERS: Thank you very much,
Mr. Pfeiffer.

THE COURT: Anything else?

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. YARBOROUGH:

0. Mr. Pfeiffer, you did have mal-
practice insurance? |

A, I did, vyes.

Q. Do you know how much that mal-
practice insurance paid out in this case?

A. Eight hundred forty théusand dollars
($840,000) . -

Q. Is that the limit of your ability to
pay restitution?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. All right. Thank you.

CREIGHTON WATERS: Nothing further, Your

Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Pfeiffer,

10
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do you have a max-out date yet? The forms?

DEFENDANT PFEIFFER: Yes, I have.
THE COURT: What is that?
DEFENDANT PFEIFFER: It’s June 3 —--

three years and nine months from now.

THE COURT: Three years and a few
months?
DEFENDANT PFEIFFER: Yes, threeiyears

and nine months.

THE COURT: I gotcha. Thank vyou.
DEFENDANT PFEIFFER: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: You may step down.

(WITNESS STEPS DOWN)

THE COURT: What I am hearing is that
basically_you all agree on the amounts.
Whether you are agreeing happily or whole-
heartedly, that’s the amount that we have
come to agree that he can pay. The issue is
whether or not‘he can pay now?

MR. WATERé: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And for purposes that don’t
have anything to do with this plea or this
situation, you want and need an Order that
says that he has no present ability to pay?

MR. YARBOROUGH: That’s correct, Your
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Honor.
THE COURT: Okay.
MR. YARBOROUGH:  Your Honor, just so

that the record is clear, there is no way’
that he can pay. I think the Order correctly
reflects that Mr. Pfeiffer has no ability to
pay restitution at this time. I am sure,tﬁat
he wishes that his malpractice carrier could

have paid the entire amount, but it maxed out

what they could pay.

MR. WATERS: Your Honor, I under-
stand their position but we think that it is
important that at least at some time Mr.
Pfeiﬁfer has to cut a check for restitution
to the various noteholders and investors of
the Capital Investment Fund.

THE COURT: Okay. 1I’'ve got enough
information to make a decision. As I said in
the back, I am going to review this. I will
let -~ I am going to take it under advisement
and let -- I’1l issue an Order within the
next day or two. I mean, I know the
parameters of what I'm going to do, as I told
you in the back.

The issue, quite frankly, is that I

12
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don’t have any doubt that he cannot pay now.
In fact, I have no doubt that he has the

ability to pay now. My concern is issuing an

Order that will bind him and anyone else in

the foreseeable future in the event that he
had an asset that could go back to these
victims. So I’ve got to craft an Order that
gives me a little bit of supervision there.
I understand that y'all want to end it.
Everybody wants to end it. I don’t know how
to do that without setting a date in the
future that I can review everything, or my
prede--, whoever follows behind me if I am
not here. But I’ll let you know something.
I‘understand.both of your issues there.

MR. WATERS: Thank you.

THE COURT: _ Okay. So that’s all the
matters up to Mr. Field’s‘sentencing, right?

MR. WATERS: All right, let’s do

that then. Do we want to stand down briefly
and let Mr. Pfeiffer ---

THE COURT: He may want to stay.
Whatever you want to do.

MR. YARBOROUGH: Thank you, Your Honor.

We will stay.

13
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PROCEEDINGS

(11:12 A.AM)
THE COURT: Okay; we’re on the record, uh --

we have dual hearings here. First, 1let me say

this -- Louis, can you get somebody -- can you

buzz Richard to come turn this mic up a little?

Can you-all hear -- everybody hear me?

MR. RUTHERFORD: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: We’ve got a 1little bit of a
problem here beéause when the air conditioning
turns on, you can’t hear. . And we’ve spent a lot
of money to have speakers put in but for some
reason they’re not on. So, I’ll talk as loud as I
can. If you can’t hear me, if you get to a point
where you caﬁ’t, if you raise your hand I’1l yell
if I have to. It.probably won't be the/only time
I yell today.

Um, we’re here fqr the, uh, joint matter of
The State versus Pfeiffer and Field; is that
correct?

MR. WATERS: Yes, sir; Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right, we’ve got numerous
Motions. Let me just say this from the beginning,
because I'm not sure exéctly why, but this case

has bothered me from the beginning. It is not
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because of any actions taken by the parties or
their lawyers, but obviously what I'm trying ﬁo do
here is -- is two things. I'm trying to be fair
to the Defendants and the victims and The State;
and I'm also trying to work out a situation in
which the victims can get as much money back
during the probation pefiod as, uh -- the most wé
can. I mean, there’s obviously‘a limit to 1it.

And what happened here, Jjust so everybody

understands .——- we got to get on the same page --

lis that when Mr. Pfeiffer was sentenced I gave him

a substantial period of time followed by house
arrest. -Subsequent to that, I sentenced
Mr. Fields (sic). to what, uh -- what I would
assume The State thought was too little and the
Defense thought was too much; that’s just the way
it goes.

And ~-- and the operation of the Statute
regarding house arrest created a situation in
which Mr. Field served basically thirty—three days
in jail. And that struck me, gquite frankly, as
unfair.

It’s not anything that anybody in here did;
The State has done a great job presenting this,

you-all have done a great job defending your

\
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clients. But, 1t seems to me that that relative
sentence of those two parties operated to be
somewhat unfair to Mr. Pfeiffer. That bothered
me. It didn’t bother me from a legal perspective;
what I did was exactly within the realm of, um,
sentencing guidelines, such as they are. It
bothered because when I got up in the morning and
shaved I thought it was unfair. That’s all it --
the only thing that started this is that I created
a situation in which I believed ‘that it was
relatively unfair to one of the parties.

So, with that said, that’s what we’re doing
here today. And I had agonized over how to fix
this because the victims are entitled both to a
sentence that they feel punishes. these parties
because they plead guilty; they’re also -- the
victims are also entitled to a return of as much
money as possible during probation.

Hold on Jjust a second, I don’t want to --
this thing will scream when we turn it on;

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS WERE INTERRUPTED FOR
MICROPHONE ADJUSTMENT.)

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED.)

THE COURT: There you go. All right, can you

hear me better?
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(ATTORNEYS AND GALLERY IN UNISON) Yes -- yes.

THE COURT: Okay; do I have to start over?
Let me Jjust tell Yyou, the problem is I thought
this was unfair. I have to look at myself in the
mirror. I mean, I've done this job for thirteen
year and I . have spent less fime sentencing people
to thirty-five years in prison because it was a
cut and dry situation, um, than I have on this
case. This is amorphous moving target. - And when
you have two Defendants like this, you’ve got one
Defendant who 1is leés culpable in my mind --
and that’s Mr. Pfeiffer -- and vyou’ve got
one Defendant who 1is more culpable -- that’s
Mr. Fields (sic), but the more culpable person who
cooperates with The State and spends a good bit of
time helping them, therefore his sentence is less,
that seemed to me to operate in an unfair way for
Mr., Pfeiffer.

That’s what happened. You know, people can
say éther things happened; that’s what happened.
I'm concerned about the fairness.

So, with that said, I want to take up, um,
Mr. Fields (sic) sentencing first. And let me
again make sure that I understand what happened,

because The State has filed a Motion asking me to
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probably contrary to the way the statute is
written, but it does need to be, uh -- greater
detail needs tolbe set forth.

But -- so, I'm back in the situation where I
look at myself and shave and know you’re right but
I basically can’t do anything because of the way
the statute -- the ambiggity -- ambiguity of the
statute.

All right, so I'm gonna leave that the way it
is -- I don’/t like_it ~- and then we’re gonna deal
with Mr. Field’s probation last, Dbecause that,
quite frankly, is what I'm trying to get to here.

All right, let me go to Mr. Pfeiffer. Here’s
the probleﬁ with Mr. Pfeiffer. Mr. Pfeiffer got a
sentence that was fairly harsh and =-- and again,
theA problem I have is the operation of the way
this worked is that I had to look at Mr. Pfeiffer
sitting there basically with his life ruined and
in shambles, and his family in shambles, and then
sentence Mr. Fields (sic) -- basically here’s the
problem. I'm trying to -- I'm trying to make --
I'm trying to shorten this ‘cause I don’t think
everybody wants to stay through it.

Mr. Fields (sic) got less time than I

intended. The operation of the relative fairness

35
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of this is that Mr. Pfeiffer probably got more
time than he should. I mean, I’'m sure that there
are certain victims‘that would like me to take him
out on I-85 and drag him-behind a bar; I can’t do
that. But, you know, again, I've got to be true
to myself, and that’s -- and the law, and that’s
what I'm trying to do.

Now, tell me exactly what Mr. Pfeiffer’s

sentence was, ‘cause you-all have the records, I
don’t. They’'re spread over four counties.
MR. WATERS: Your Honor, he got, uh -- he

got, uh, on count six, which was a securities
fraud, he got ten years, uh, upon the service of
six vyears, he would have five years’ probation.
And Your Honor, uh, had -- um, also allowed that
the last two years of that six years could be---

THE COURT: House arrest.

MR. WATERS: ---house. Uh, he got a, uh, on

count three, which is a securities fraud charge,
he got ten years, uh, suspended on‘the service of
five years’ probation; that was consecutive.

All right, and then he got a concurrent three
years on count one, which is a conspiracy. The
way that, uh, that S-C-D-C is calculating that 1is

they essentially have the actu- -- the active four
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years’ incarceration---

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. WATERS: ---for which he’s been accruing
good time. Aﬁd I know there was a represent- --
representation made that he had four years to go.
He’s actually got a max out in September of 2015;
I' just looked up on the web site. Additiconally,
he is a minimum security person.

THE COURT: Is that right, Mr. Pfeiffer? You

would know more better (sic) than me. Is it 20157

MR. PFEIFFER: Yes, sir; the ~- when we came

the first time, what he’s talking about, my max
out time was four years because S-C-D-C had put
three years---

THE COURT: I got you.

MR. PFEIFFER: ---consecutive to the six and
they thought I had nine years. But we fixed that.

THE COURT: Again, we’re back to the way they
calculate. So---

MR. WATERS: And Your Honor, we actually

contacted S-C-D-C because they were doing the, uh,

the conspiracy first and -- and then starting on
securities fraud. And we said no, I don’t think
that’s what the Judge intended. So, I ﬁean, we
were---

87



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

THE COURT: Yeah, and I appreciate that.

MR. ﬁATERS: ---we were actually -- wanted to
make sure that they had it accurate in -- in that
regard. But——Q

THE COURT: So he got ten suspended to
six/five and then ten suspended to five
consecutive.

MR. WATERS: That’s correct.

MR. YARBOROUGH: Your ~-- Your Honor, I think
you could £fix this pretty easy. I mean, you
could -- you could give him the opp- -- the -- the

fifteen months that it happened with Field and --

and increase that on his house arrest. Let the
Department, uh -- uh, determine how that spins out
on his time. You're just increasing from that

two vyear potential bfor a house arrest to, uh,
thirty-seven monthé and -- and then -- and your --
that -- that way -- you didn’t -- you didn’t know
what was gonna happen with Field---

THE COURT: I didn’t.

MR. YARBOROUGH: ---and -- and -- and -- and
so with Pfeiffer you could do the same with him
and it would be fair. We could walk away from
this thing and I think every -- everybody -- you

can look in the mirror and say you did something
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that was -- that was -- was fair. I think

Mr. Pfeiffer could 1live with that. I -1 -

hopefuily everybody can live with it and he can
get out.

THE COURT: Well do you understand that when
he gets out he’s gonna have to start paying them?

MR. YARBOROUGH: He’s gonna have to start
paying money back.

THE COURT: And that’'s really where I am; I
want these people paid back---

MR. YARBOROUGH: Right.

THE COURT: ———toAthe extent that we can make
these two guys pay it back in five years.

What would be the maximum he could get on the

securities fraud?

MR. WATERS: They were ten-year charges
apiece. So he had -- he had ten and ten and five
I believe. And so I think that -- I think it was

“

twenty; he was facing twenty.

THE COURT: Yeah.

MR. WATERS: ‘Cause we -- we agreed as a
negotiated term that the conspiracy would be
concurrent. So he was facing -- he -- he had ten
and ten and then the five and---

THE COURT: All right, you-all -- vyou-all
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approach a minute.

MR. .WATERS: Yes; sir.

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS WERE INTERRUPTED FOR
A BENCH CONFERENCE, OFF THE RECORD. )

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED.)

THE COURT: All right. All right, we're
gonna take a break. They’re gonna talk to their,
uh, client and explain what I’m trying to do.
Again, Jjust so everybody understands, I am, with
Mr. Pfeiffer, trying to work out a situation --
and you—éli can take him back}there if you want to
tdlk to him. |

MR. YARBOROUGH: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: But 1look, before you go, I'm
trying to work out a situation in which more time
is hung over Mr. Pfeif@er’s head if he violates
his probation and then knock off a year of actual
sentence because I want him out paying. I mean, I
don’t thinkﬂthat him being in jail helps get this
money back.

But again, I don’t want to also send a
message that you can just, uh, take money and...

We’ll work it out;

MR. RUTHERFORD: Your Honor, in addition to

that, is there any way that Your Honor can order
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restitution Mr. Pfeiffer makes and that
Mr. Field makes go directly to the victims?

THE COURT: We’'re gonna deal with -- I'm
gonna do the restitution, uh---

MR. RUTHERFORD: Okay.

THE COURT: ~---as a part of the probation
last. I mean, we got to get to that point. So,
you-all can take five minutes. I won’t start fér
five minutes, so if you need to go to the
restroom, now is a good time.

(WHEREdPON, PROCEEDINGS RECESSED AT
11:47 A.M.)

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS RESUMED AT
12:00 P.M. WITH A BENCH CONFERENCE, OFF THE
RECORD. )

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED.)

THE COURT: Okay, we’'re back on the recdrd,
uh, with Mr. Pfeiffer. We’ve had an off the
record discussion about how best to resolve this

problem and quite frankly what I'm trying to do 1is

increase the amount of time hanging over his head’

in the event that he doesn’t pay the amount owed,
which is a-hundred-and-sixty-nine-~something. Give
him one year extra credit in the middle so that

his max-out time =~- 1in other words, he’s out
1
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earlier to start paying. At some point, punishing
him is beating a dead horse. We got to get to an
amount where we’re paying.

So the only way I know to do that, because

you-all’s agreement -- and this is sort of a
moving part situation -- because the agreement was
that the conspiracy would be run consecutive -- T

mean, uh, concurrent and not consecutive, and
I think that was basically the only agreement
you-all had, righgt?

MR. WATERS: That’s correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yeah. So, everything else is my
decision. I think, in order to get to the point
where I am hanging twenty-three vyears over his
head instead of twenty and reducing his actual
time served by one year, is to run the conspiracy
consecutive but give him no time for it. 1In other
words, what I’'m looking at is doing ten suspended
to three and then five years'’ prébation,
consecutive to ten suspended to two and five
years’ probation, consecutive to five sus- -- or,
five, suspended to five years’ probation. Run ‘em
all consecutive, give him credit for the time he’s
served, plus the two years that were on the back

end of the house arrest.

92



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Now, you-all can talklébout it, but I mean,
I'm trying to -- I'm trying to get to that point.

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS WERE INTERRUPTED FOR
A CONFERENCE, OFF THE RECORD.)

(WHEREﬁPON, PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED.)

MR. YARBOROUGH: No, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: What’s you-all’s concern? I
mean, you ~-- might as well just---
MR. YARBOROUGH:. He’s Jjust -- he’'s Jjust

trying, um, to figure out how much that actually

is gonna cut off his ~- you know, his sentence. I
mean, that -- that--- '
THE COURT: And -- and. that’s the problem; I

mean, that’s where we all get in this problem. We
send things‘out thinking they’re gonna be A, they
come back to us as C.

MR YARBOROUGH: It---

THE COURT: He’s concerned that that’s gonna
actually increase'tpe time that you serve?

MR. YARBOROUGH: Right; and -- and so I think
that if -- if -- if The Court would ~- would --
would Jjust cut the sentence from -- to four
years -- six to four, and then with the last two
being on house arrest, and then run the other

stuff consecutive, then you -- you would be -- you
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would -- you would accomplish the same thing
you're trying to do now.

It’'s just -- but -- but by doing the two
sentences—---

THE COURT: All right, what about if I did
ten suspended -- and this -- I mean, obviously
we’re not auctioning here, but I -~ we’'re all
trying to get to the same point. Ten suspended to
five then five years’ probation, run that
consecutive to ten suspended to five years’
probation, run that consecutive to three suspended
to five vyears’ probation. You got twenty-three
years hanging over your head, you got five years
actual> service, the rest of it’s probation and
consecutive.

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS WERE INTERRUPTED FOR
A CONFERENCE, OFF THE RECORD.)

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED.)

MR YARBOROUGH: And -- and two years on house
arrest?

THE COURT: Right; that -- yeah, that’s not
gonna change.: I'm trying to get to the point

where he is out to pay'this money back and that
his sentence 1is more in line with er. Field’s,

which is what’s bothering me. Mr. Fields (sic)
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out, um---
THE COURT: Well, I understand that you-all

don’t think I should alter it downward, and I --

and I -- again, I'm just trying, quite frankly, to
be as completely fair to everybody. -- including
the wvictims -- as possible. But if I was you I

wQuldn’t want me to do it either, and if I was
Mr. Pfeiffer’s attorneys I would expect more.
So...

All right, if you-all will -- Mr. Pfeiffer,
you-all come around and we’ll do the colloquy and
we’ll just amend it.

(DEFENDANT FORWARD. )

MR. PARKS: Mr. Pfeiffer, if you. would, place
your left hand on the Bible, raise your right
hand.

(WHEREUPON; FREDERICK SCOTT PFEIFFER WAS DULY
SWORN AND TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:)

MR. PARKS: State your full name.

MR. PFEIFFER: Frederick Scott Pfeiffer.

MR. PARKS: Thank_you, sir.

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Pfeiffer, you've
been, uh, here during all of these hearings;
you’'ve Dbeen here today watching us ‘toward --

toward -- go through these emaciations. Do you
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understand what I'm trying to do here?

MR. PFEIFFER: 1 believe so.

THE COURT: What I'm trying to do is -- is I
believe that your sentence, as compared ‘to
Mr. Field’s, was too severe on the amount of timé
you serve. Um, I'm not sure that it’s too severe
in a vacuum, but it’s just not fair in the way it
worked out and I'm concerned about that.

So what I’m trying to do here is alter your
sentence so that you have five years active time
but you have -- basically you have twenty years
hanging over your head; you’ll have an additional
three, which is significant quite frankly. So you
understand what I'm tryiné to_do?

MR. PFEIFFER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any objection to me
doing that?

MR. PFEIFFER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Um, you have already plead
guilty; all I'm doing, basically, is just altering
the sentencing. Do you need for me to go through
all of your waiver of Constitutional rights?

MR. PFEIFFER: No, sir.

THE COURT: And you understand that you have

to waive any and all Constitutional rights that
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you may have, including your right to remain
silent, your right to put up a defense, your right
to confront the witnesses who would testify
against you, and your right to a jury trial if you
want me to do this? Do you understand that?

MR. PEEIFFER: Xes, sir.

THE COURT: And you’re not taking any kind of
medication or a prescription medication now,
right?

\

MR. PFEIFFER: I'm not.

THE COURT: And/you haven’t had any drugs or
qlcohol in the last twenty-four hours? |

MR. PFEIFFER: Uh, no.

THE COURT: And have you had plenty of time
to speak with your lawyer about this issue?

MR. PFEIFFER: I have.

THE COURT: And do you have any dquestions for
them now or any questions for me?

MR. PFEIFFER: Um, no, I don’t think so.

THE COURT: Okay. All right, and you will
confinue your position that you plead guilty to
these three charges, 1is that correct?

MR. PFEIFFER: Correct.

THE COURT: So you want to plead guilty to

those charges today?
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MR. PFEIFFER: I -- I have so claimed.

THE COURT: Okay. And nothing has changed,
is that correct?

MR. PFEIFFER: Nothing’s changed, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right, I'm gonna -- I’'m gonna

-accept the plea again. I'm -- I'm bending over

backwards to make sure that, uh, the waiver of
Constitutional rights 1is in there. And again,
Mr. Pfeiffern I've got some concern about -the way
this fell out.

Um, and what I'm gonna do is I'm éonna amend
your sentence so that on the first charge it’s ten
years suspended to five vyears’ service, wuh, and
then five years’ probation. And I'm backing off
the five years with two years house ariest that I
gave you originally. The net effect of this 'is it
backs off one year of your active time.

And then»the other two charges,. um, one is
ten years suspended to five years’ probation; run
that consecutive. And on the conspiracy it’'s
three years suspended to five yeérs’ probation;
run that consecutively.

I'm gonna retain Jurisdiction of this --
against my better judgment, but I'm gonna retain

jurisdiction, uh,‘until Department of Corrections
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has calculated this. Because, the worst case
scenario is that he goes back and they’ve got some
other way of calculating it.

So, um, I would ask them as quickly as
possible to make sure that this - the net effect
on this is not that he does more time. That 1is
not my intention. Okay?

All right now, the other thing is, we’ve had
some discussions -- and again, I'm trying to wrap
this into a ball so we all don’t have to come

back. We had discussions about your restitution,

and the amount that, uh, I understand that The

State believes you owe is a hundred-and-sixty-nine

thousand some-odd dollars, and that’s the total

amount that they calculate in their, uh -- minus
the malpractice payment of a-hundred-and -- eight
hundred and forty. So, what is that -- do you

have that exact amount?

MR. WATERS: Your Honor, uh, we did a
calculation of the actual money that went® to
Mr. Pfeiffer by way of either direct money,
manager fees, uh, legal fees, um, other personal
expenses through all the various layer of entities
that these two individuals constructed to defraud

these people out of, uh, all this money.
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Uh, the amount that Mr. Pfeiffer and his law
firm put into their pocket was one million, nine
thousand, one hundred and eighty-six dollars and
thirty-eight cents. Uh, thére was a recovery that
was paid, uh, by the malpractice insurer to the,
um, receiver of eight hundred and forty thousand
dollars, and the remainder is one hundred and
sixty-nine thousand, one hundred and eighty-six
dollars and thirty cents.

THE COURT: All right, now I understand we --
again, in trying to wfap this up) we’ve had some
discussions o¢ff ' the record. - There is some
disagreement on Mr. Pfeiffer’s part that that is
the correct amount-owed. I’ve given an indication
that I believe that probably is the correct
amount. Do you-all have any issue, other than
what you’ve previously raisedé

MR. YARBOROUGH: Not -- not oth- -- other
than what we ©previously raised, Your Honor.
And -- and I -- my understanding is that vyour
ruling is based on that finding as you’ve looked

at it and you think that -- that even with

Mr. Pfeiffer -- Pfeiffer not having the ability to
pay at this time and -- and based on what they

paid out that it’s a hundred and sixty-nine
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thousand is what you’re finding.

THE COURT: A hundred and sixty—niné
thousand, one hundred and eighty-six dollars and
thirty~-eight cents.

MR. YARBOROUGH: And that’s your ruling.

THE COURT: That’'s my ruling.

MR. YARBOROUGH: Okay.

THE COURT: And then, once he gets out, we're
gonna have to =-- somebody, me or another judge --
is gonna have to calculate what is the appropriate
monthly améunt so that if he fails to pay there’s
a willfulness there. But fhat’s somewhere down
the road. \

I think what this does is gets him back a
year early to his family and lets him start paying

this money back. And if he has the ability to pay

that back, I will feel better because then he has,

rid himself of this and can go on and live his
life. And then I'm still dealing with the
victims; that’s what I'm trying to do.

MR. YARBOROUGH: I mean -- I mean, it --
thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. All right, so I'm gonna
rule that a hundred and sixty-nine thousand, o¢ne

hundred and eighty-six dollars and thirty-eight
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cents 1is Qwed in reétitutioﬁ and- the payment of
that will be dealt _with oncé Mr. Pfeiffer. 1is
released. Okay?

MR. YARBOROUGH: Yep.

THE COURT: Now, T need you to find out, as
soon. as possible, How B the. .Department of
Corrections is gonna calculate this.

MR. YARBOROUGH: Okay; and -- and -- and we
can come back to you with -- with some kind of -

if we need to change somethingAtkohaf you Jjust

did we’ll get it---

THE COURT: That’s what I’'m saying. I'm

gonna retain jurisdiction because I don’t want him

to go back and then to come out with some out of
the blue calculation. Quite frank%y, I dpn’t want
another Field situation where they come back with
tremendous amount of credit.

MR. YARLBOROUGH: Okay.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. BENNETT: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: All right; thank you, sir.

l‘AOkay, let’s go to Mﬁ. Field. "I know that,

uh, you all have just a\couple of hearings. We've
got to deal with Mr. Fields (sic) and the

restitution amountf And this has to do with the
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probation.

(TO DEFENDANT PFEIFFER LEAVING COURTROOM.)

THE COURT: Gbod luck to you.

MR. BENNETT: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: Um, and because time is short and
obviously you all have other things you need to
do, I'm gonna try to summarize this and you-all

Ve

can tell me where I’'m wrong.

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS WERE INTERRUPTED FOR

A CONFERENCE, OFF THE RECORD.)

(WHEREUPON, PROCEEDINGS CONTINUED.)

THE COURT: All right, wum, Jjust for the
record, on -- in regard to Arthur M. Field and his
probation, what amount do you believe that
Mf. Fields (sic) owes?

MR. NETTLES: I'm sorry, I couldn’t hear.

THE COURT: What amount does he owe?
Mr. Fields (sic)?

MR. NETTLES: According to our records when
this report was issued; uh, the remaining' balance
due is three million, four hundred forty-eight
thousand, one hundred and nineteen dollars and
ninety cents.

THE COURT: All right, and how much has he

paid toward that?
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

COUNTY OF ANDERSON )

I, THE UNDERSIGNED VIVIAN H. CROSS, OFFICIAL COURT
REPORTER FOR THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF
SOUTH CAROLINA, DO HEREéY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS
A TRUE, ACCURATE AND COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT OF THOSE
PROCEEDINGS REQUESTED AND EVIDENCE INTRODUCED IN THE
TRIAL OF THE CAPTIONED CASE, RELATIVE TO APPEAL, IN THE
COURT OF GEﬁERAL SESSIONS FOR ANDERSON COUNTY, SOUTH
CAROLINA, ON THE 9th DAY OF JULY 2014.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I AM NEITHER OF KIN,

COUNSEL NOR INTEREST TO ANY PARTY HERETO.

J VIVIAN H. CROSS, COURT REPORTER
TENTH CIRCUIT AT LARGE
AUGUST 10, 2015

(RESENT: FEBRUARY 1, 2016)
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STATE GRAND JURY OF SOUTH CAROLINA  gir}ik, STAIE CReND JURY

Case No. Qﬂg ‘3;5%% A@:? @

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
)
)
)
V. ) INDICTMENT FOR CONSPIRACY

) AND SECURITIES FRAUD
)
FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, )
)
)
Defendants. )
)

At a session of the State Grand Jury of South Carolina, convened in Columbia,
South Carolina, on June 19, 2013, the State Grand Jurors present upon their oath and

charge as follows: -

.COUNT ONE
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY

(S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-410)

| That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, Arthur M. Field, and other persons both known
and unknown to the Grand Jury, in Pickens County, from on or about some time in
September 2001, to on or about some time in February 2013, did wilfully, unlawfully, and
feloniously unite, combine, conspire, confederate, agree and have a tacit understanding
or agreement between two or more persons, for the purpose of accomplishing an unlawful
object or lawful object by unlawful means, including but not limited to securities fraud,
forgery, and other crimes in.volving the business activities and actions of Capital Investment
Funding, LLC ("CIF"), Cosimo, LLC, Monmouth Financial Group, Ltd, Bolingbroke United

(England) Ltd. (“Bolingbroke”), and other related entities. All in violation of Section 16-
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17-410, THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended, and such
conduct invpiving a violation of Chapter 1, Title 35 of the Uniform Securities Act, or a crime
related to securities fraud or a violation of the securities laws, and such conduct having not
been authorized by law.

Against the peace and dignity of this State ;'and contrary to the law in such case

made and provided.

. .COUNT TWO
; . SECURITIES FRAUD
. (8.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501 & § 35-1-508)
That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, in Pickens County, from on or about March
6, 2002 until on or about January 15, 2008, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase

of securities in Capital Investment Funding,' LLC (“CIF"), directly or indirectly, did wilifully

" make an untrue statement of a material fact or omit stating a material fact necessary in

order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were
made, not misleading; to wit:

The CIF Prospectuses did not disclose to South Carolina investors that Elliot
Salzman, the former President and CEO of CIF’s parent company Lancaster Resources,
Incorporated (“LRI"), and also the former Director and co—Manager of CIF, had beeﬁ
removed from those entities for improper financial transactions with LRI's money that came
primarily from CIF, that as a result of Salzman’s misconduct sizeable sums of LRI's money
had beeﬁ lost; and that CIF was continuing to do business with entities involving Elliot

Salzman.
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All'in violation of Sections 35-1-501 and 35-1-508(a)(1), THE CODE OF LAWS OF
SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended, resuiting in a Ioss{ to investors of twenty
thousand dollars ($20,000) or more, and such conduct involving a violation of Chépter 1,
Title 35 of the Uniform Securities Act, or a crime related to securities fraud or a violation
of the securities laws, and such conduct having not been authorized by law.

Against the peace and dignity of this State and contrary to the law in such case

made and provided.

.COUNT THREE
SECURITIES FRAUD
(S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501 & § 35-1-508)

That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, in Pickens County, from on or about March
17, 2003 until on or about March 21, 2006, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase
of securities in Capitaflnvestment Funding, LLC (“CIF"), directly or indirectly, did willfully
make an untrue statement of a material fact or omit stating a material fact necessary in

‘ order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were
made, not misleading; to wit:

The CIF Prospectuses failed to adequately disclose the true nature of the interests
in Cosimo and that the interest of Arthur M. Field, the principal of CiF and PFEIFFER’s
partnerin Cosimo, was through the use of Bolingbroke and fictitious names such as “"Henry
Rex”.

All in violation of Sections 35-1-501 and 35-1-508(a)(1), THE CODE OF LAWS OF

SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended, resulting in a loss to investors of twenty
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thousand dollars ($20,000) or more, and such conduct involving a violation of Chapter 1,
Title 35 of the Unifonh Securities Act, or a crime related to securities fraud or a violation
of the securities laws, and such conquct_ having not been authorized by law.

Against the peace and dignity of this State and contrar;l to the law in such case

made and provided.

.COUNT FOUR
SECURITIES FRAUD
(S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501 & § 35-1-508)
That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, in Pickens County, from on or about March
19, 2004 until on or about January 15, 2008, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase

of securities in Capital Investment Funding, LLC (“CIF") directly or indirectly, did wilifully

make an untrue statement of a mafériél fact or omit stating a materiai fact necessary in

order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were
made, not misleadin'g; to wit:

The CiF Prospectus fails to adequately disclose the issue, as expressed by Arthur
M. Fielcivand PFEIFFER as well as opinion of counsel to the parent of CIF, that CIF
potentially had significant civil and criminal liability contingent or othenNise.for lack of
compliance with the Intrastate Offering Exemption of the Federal securities laws.

All 'in violation of Sections 35-1 -501 and 35-1-508(a)(1), THE CODE OF LAWS OF
SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended, resulting in a loss to investors of twenty
thousan_d dollars ($j20,000) or more, and such conduct involving a violation of Chapter 1,
Title 35 of the Uniform Securities Act, or a crime related to securities frayd or a violation

\
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of the securities laws, and such conduct having not been authorized by law.

COUNT FIVE
SECURITIES FRAUD
{S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501 & § 35-1-508)
p .
That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, in Pickens County, from on or about

November 6, 2006 until on or about January 15, 2008, in connection with the offer, sale,

or purchase of securities in Capital Investment Funding, directly or indirectly, did willfully

make an untrue statement of a material fact or omit stating a material fact necessary in
order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were
made, not misleading; to wit:

PFEIFFER and Arthur M. Field concealed from investors CiF's true position with

regard to its regdlatory problems and Lancaster Resources, lr)corporated’s (“LRi") defauit .

by sending CIF funds to LRI and its president so thét LRI could make its principal and
interest payments. v |

Allin violatioh of Sections 35-1-501 and 35-1-508(a)(1), THE CODE OF LAWS OF
SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amer{1ded. resuiting ih a loss to investors of twenty
thousand dollars ($20,000) or more, and such conduct involving a violation of Chapter 1,
Title 35 of the Uniform Securities Act, or a crime related to securities fraud or a violation

of the securities laws, and such conduct having not been authorized by law.

v
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.COUNT SiX
SECURITIES FRAUD
(S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501 & § 35-1-508)

That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, in Pickens County, from on or about some
time in September 2001 until on or about February 15, 2013, in connection with the offer,
sale, or purchase of securities in Capital Investment Funding, LLC, directly or indirectly, did
willfully engage iﬁ an act, ;ractice, or course of business which operated andwould
operate as a fraud and deceit upon any person, to wit:

As co-manager along with Arthur M. Field of Cosimo, LLC, the function of which was
to make loans with investor funds provided.to Capital Investment Funding, LLC ("CIF"),

engaging in commercially unreasonable business practices and' transactions in order to

continue to generate profits, fees, and other monies for himself, his business entities, and

* his law firm, to the detriment of Cosimo’s ability to repay the money it received from CIF.

All in violation of Sections 35-1-501 and 35-1-508(a)(1), 'fHE CODE OF LAWS OF
SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended, resulting in a loss to investors of twenty
thousand dollars ($20,0600) or more, and such conduct involving a violation of Chapter 1,
Title 35 of the Uniform Securities Act, or a crime related to securities fraud or a violation
of the securities laws, and such conduct having not been authorized by law.

Against the peace and dignity of this State and contrary to the law in such case

made and provided.
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STATE GRAND JURY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

VS.

FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER,

DEFENDANT.

CASE NO. SGJ2008-0189

VENUE ORDER

N N N N N N N’

The State Grand Jury of South Carolina returned a True Bill of Indictment in the above

case on June 19, 2013. The Indictment is within the authority of the State Grand Jury and is

otherwise in accordance with the provisions of the State Grand Jury Act, found in S.C. Code

Ann. §§14-7-1600 to -1820 (Law. Co-op. 1976). Venue is appropriate under South Carolina law

in the County of Pickens. Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that the instant Indictment be returned to Pickens County for prosecution by

the Attorney General or his designee.

Columbia, South Carolina

June{ﬂ, 2013

‘

“DEANDREA G. BENJAMIN

FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
PRESIDING JUDGE
STATE GRAND JURY OF SOUTH CAROLINA



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)

)

)

) INDICTMENT FOR FORGERY,
) PERJURY AND FALSE SWEARING
) ,
)

)

)

)

)

FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER,

Defendants.

At a session of the State Grand Jury of South Carolina, convened in Columbia,
South Carolina, on June 19, 2013, the State Grand Jurors present upon their oath and

charge as follows:

COUNT ONE
FORGERY
(S.C. Code Ann. § 16-13-10)

That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, in Greenville County, on or about some time
in March of 2003, did wilfully, unlawfuily, and feloniously, cause and procure to be falsely
made, forged, or counterfeited any writing or instrument of writing; with an intention to
defraud any person; to wit: «

PFEIFFER caused a check for $1,150,000, issued by the South Carolina
‘Department of Transportation (“DOT") as compensation for condémnation of land owned
by Credo Land Holdings, LP, to be endorsed with the fictitious name “Henry Rex” for

Bolingbroke United (England) Ltd. as a mortgagee, for the purpose of hiding the interests

in and control of in Bolingbroke.
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Allin violation of Section 16-13-10(A)(1) & (B)(1), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, (1976), as amended, and involving én amount of the forgery ten thousand
dollars or more; and such conduct involving a violation of Chapter 1, Title 35 of the Uniform
Securities Act, or a crime related to securities fraud ora violétion of the securities laws, and
such conduct having not been authorized by law.

Against the peace and dignity of this State and contrary to the law in such case

made and provided.

COUNT TWO
PERJURY
(S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-10)
That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, in Greenvill—e County, on or about September
1, 2004, did wilfully give false, misleading, and incompiete testimony under oath in a
judicial proceeding in this State, to wit:
PFEIFFER testified that he did not know the owner of Bolingbroke United (England)
Ltd (“Bolingbroke”) personally, when in fact he did know the actual owner and beneficial
owner personally, as well as that “Henry Rex" was a ﬁctitioué person created to hide the
identity of interests in and cpntrol of Bolingbroke.

.Allin violation of Section 16-9-10(A)(1) & (B)X1), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, (1976), as amended; and such conductinvolving a violation of Chapter 1, Title
35 of the Uniform Securities Act, or a crime related to securities fraud or a violation of the
securities laws, and such conduct having not been authorized by law.

Against the peace and dignity of this State and contrary to the.law in such case
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made and provided.

COUNT THREE
FALSE SWEARING
{S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-30)

That FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, in Greenville County, on‘ or about April 12,
2011, did wilfully and knowingly swear falsely in taking any oath requiréd by law that is
administered by a person directed or permitted by law to administer such oath, to wit: .

PFEIFFER testified falsely when he stated "l don't know" when asked who “Henry
Rex” is, when in fact he knew that “Henry Rex” was a fictitious person created to hide
interests in and control of Bolingbroke United (England) Ltd (“Bolingbroke").

All in violation of Section 16-9-30, THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
(1976), as amended; and such conduct involving a violation of Chapter 1, Title 35 of the
Uniform Securities Act, or a cr‘ime related to securities fraud or a violation of the securities
laws, and such conduct having not been authorized by law.

Against the peace and dignity of this State and contrary to the law in such case

made and provided.
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STATE GRAND JURY OF SOUTH CAROLINA s

CASE NO. SGJ2008-0189

201865 47 10"

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
V8.

FREDRICK SCOTT PFEIFFER, ;

VENUE ORDER

R S NP g

DEFENDANT:

The State Grand Jury of South Carolina returned a True Bill of Indictment in the above
case on June 19,2013.. The Indictment is within the authority of the State Grand Jury and is
otherwise in accordance with the provisions of the State Grand Jury Act, found in S.C. Code
Ann. §§14;7-l600 to ~1820 (Law. Co-op. 1976). Venue is appropriate under South Carolina-law
in the County of Greenville. Accordingly, it is hereby '

ORDERED that the instant Indictment be returned to Greenville County for prosecution

by the Attorney General or his designee.

DEANDREA G; BENJAMIN

FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PRESIDING JUDGE

STATE GRAND JURY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

ColumbiaySouth Carolina
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SEP 182013
PLEA AGREEMENT JAMES R: PARKS:
, CLERK, STATE GRAND JURY
(1) Plea: Fredrick Scott Pfeiffer agrees to plead guilty to, and the State agrees to
accept a plea of guilty to, Counts One (Conspiracy), Three (Securities Fraud $20,000 or
more), and Six (Securities Fraud $20,000 or more), as set forth in Indictment
2013-GS-47-09. ltis agreed as a negotiated term of this plea that the sentence given on

Count One (Conspiracy) will be concurrent to the sentences given on the Securities Fraud
Counts (Three and Six). :

This plea agreement, if consummated through sentencing and restitution, will
resolve Mr. Pleiffer's criminal liability for South Carolina securities fraud crimes, and state
crimes: related to securities fraud, during and related to Mr. Pfeiffer's involvement with
Capital Investment Funding, LLC ("CIF"), and Cosimo, LLC. It does not resolve any
state or federal-tax llability nor any criminal liability in jurisdictions other than the State of
South Carolina. This Agreement in no way limits or affects Mr. Pfeiffer's potential
exposure to further criminal prosecution by the South Carolina Attorney General's Office,
any Solicitor's Office in the State of South Carolina, or the United States Attorney for
conduct which Is not a basis for his indictment and criminal prosecution by the State
Grand Jury of South Carolina. B C

Upon Mr. Pfeiffer entering a plea as set forth above and herein and its acceptance
-by the trial court, and upon consummation of the plea through sentencing and restitution,
the State within a reasonable time will dismiss the remaining counts in Indictments
2012-GS-47-08, 2013-GS-47-09, and 2013-GS-47-10.

(2) Time: itis the intent of the parties that time is of the essence, and the actual
plea of guilty in this matter must be accomplished by September 30, 2013. Unless the
parties agree in writing to-extend this time limit, failure to consummate a plea of guilty by
this time shall render this agreement null and void. Once the plea of guilty is entered by
Mr. Pfeiffer, it may not be withdrawn for any reason.

(3) Sentencing: Sentencing is to occur the same day as the plea; however, it
may be deferred by written agreement of bath parties, or be deferred by Order of the trial
court. The State retains the right to call the order of plea and/or sentencing for Mr.
Pfeiffer'and any codefendant.

(4) Restitution: Additionally, at or within a reasonable time of the sentencing
proceeding, a restitution hearing will be held to determine the amount of any restitution
Mr. Pfeiffer owes to the victims in this matter. Nothing in this provision prevents the
parties from agreeing as to the restitution amount prior to or at any such hearing. Mr.
Pfeiffer shall get credit for any amounts finally paid to the CIF Receiver through the
settlement in CIF’s civil malpractice action against Mr. Pfeiffer (2011-CP-23-7359). Mr.
Pfeiffer agrees that he will agree to and facilitate the release of the remaining $300,000 in
settlement funds to the Receiver for CIF. Mr. Pleiffer remains responsible for the entire

1



amount of restitution if for any reason the $300,000 in settlement funds is not released or
any amount of the $840,000 settlement amount is ordered to be returned from the
Receiver to the insurer.

Mr. Pfeiffer shall provide at least three (3) days prior to the restitution hearing a
listing of all assets in which he has a direct, indirect, or beneficial interest, including all
domestic and foreign assets or accounts. This submission of assets shall include a
listing of all direct, indirect, or beneficial interests Mr. Pfeiffer has in any domestic or
foreign business entity, including direct, indirect or beneficial interests in entities by a
conditional assignment of membership interests. Mr. Pfeiffer shall provide a list of all
assets in which he had a direct, indirect, or beneficial interest but disposed of that interest
since April 6, 2012. Mr. Pfeiffer will also provide copies of his 2011 and 2012 federa! tax
returns. These submissions shall be made under penalty of perjury and adopted by Mr:
Pfeiffer under oath at the heanng

(5) Presentations at Proceedingg: The Attomeys for the State reserve the right
to present, summarize, and discuss all evidence, statements, and information they deem
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appropriate in establishing a factual basis for the plea, and for assessing in sentencing .

the nature, extent, and effect'of Mr. Pfeiffer's culpability.

However, the parties also agree to discuss with each other in good faith, prior-to
the plea proceeding, their respective factual and sentencing presentations. Further, as a
negotiated term the State agrees that it will not ask for any specific sentence and that any
sentence will be in the discretion of the sentencing court. The State is permitted at the
end of its presentation to ask the sentencing court to fashion an appropriate sentence
.. given the State’s presentation as to the nature, extent, and effect of Mr. Pfeiffer’s crimes
and any other relevant factors. Mr. Pfeiffer understands that the victims in this matter
have a statutory right to speak at sentencing and this agreement in no way limits any
presentation a victim wishes to make.

(6) Waiver of direct appeals and collateral attacks: Mr. Pfeiffer hereby waives
any entitement to and agrees never to pursue any and all direct appeals, post-conviction

relief applications and appeals therefrom, state habeas corpus petitions and appeals
therefrom, federal habeas corpus petitions and appeals therefrom, or any and all other
- methods of direct or collateral review of these“convictions and sentences. Mr. Pfeiffer
hereby acknowledges that he fully understands the nature and extent of the direct and
collateral review he is waiving and is making the waiver in this provision freely,
intelligently, and voluntarily. The only exception to this waiver of appellate and
collateral attack actions is that Mr. Pfeiffer may at his option file a direct appeal only as to
the amount of any restitution to the extent that such a direct appeal is permitted by law.
Such an appeal will not affect the validity of the underlying convictions for conspiracy and
securities fraud.

2
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It is the intent of the parties that this agreement and the resulting pleas and
sentences finally conclude any and all existing or possible legal proceedings related to
indictment 2012-GS-47-0008, 2013-GS-47-0009, and 2013-GS-47-0010 whether direct
or collateral, and that all that remains is for Mr. Pfelffer 1o serve any sentence given by the
Court in the manner provided for by state law.

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

I have read/thif\plea agreement carefully and reviewed each part of it with my attorney. |
understang the Yerms of the plea and voluntarily agree to it, including the waiver of direct

= or collateral rgvi

s —— B
F. Scott Pfeiffer \ -
Date: \23 20\2 ‘

| represent Mr. Pfeiffer as legal counsel. | have carefully reviewed every part of this plea
agreement with Mr. Pfeiffer. To my knowledge, the decision to make this plea
agreement is informed and voluntary.
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William G. Yarbdrough, i, Esquire J. Bradley Bennett/ | Esqmre

Date f//-’// 3 Date: %f/J
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The undersigned hereby certifies that the Record on Appeal contains all
material proposed to be included by any of the parties and not any other material.

October 15, 2016 . /s/ Brian T. Petrano
Brian T. Petrano (
Assistant Attorney General
S.C. Attorney General's Office
PO Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
bpetrano@scag.gov
SC Bar # 074244

" Attorney for Appellant
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